
Emergency
Friday, July 31, 2020 6:00 PM

District Office
711 McNab Parkway 

San Manuel, Arizona 85631

Agenda

1. Call to Order
Presenter: Mr. Newman

2. Pledge of Allegiance
Presenter: Mr. Newman

3. Roll Call
Presenter: Mr. Newman

4. PUBLIC HEARING REGARDING THE 2020-2021 REVISED BUDGET
Presenter: Mrs. Adams

5. Adjourn Hearing
Presenter: Mr. Newman

6. Call to the Public
7. Discussion/Action to approve Agenda.

Presenter: Mrs. Dale-Scott
8. Discussion/Action to approve employment/transfer per list:

Presenter: Mrs. Dale-Scott
9. Discussion/Action to approve the following resignations:

Presenter: Mrs. Dale-Scott
10. Discussion/Action to approve the 2020-2021 Budget Revision.

Presenter: Mrs. Adams
11. Discussion/Action to approve the 2020-2021 Resolutions with the Pinal County 

Treasurer Office.
Presenter: Mrs. Dale-Scott

12. Discussion/Action to approve the delay of face-to-face instruction, or in-person 
instruction, until a later date (September 8 or October 19, 2020) to give legislation, our 
insurance, and the health department the time and ability to facilitate our needs and give 
us answers that insure the safety of all stakeholders involved in educating our students.
Presenter: Mrs. Dale Scott

13. Discussion/Action to approve the waivers and acknowledgements presented by the Trust 
and AIA as required documents to be used for in-person instruction and athletics at 
Mammoth-San Manuel USD.
Presenter: Mrs. Dale Scott

14. Adjourn
Presenter: Mr. Newman
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DISTRICT NAME Mammoth/San Manuel Unified School District #8 COUNTY PINAL  CTD NUMBER 110208000 ##
FY 2021 REVENUES AND PROPERTY TAXATION

 STATE OF ARIZONA 1. Total Budgeted Revenues for Fiscal Year 2020                           $ 8,150,000

    SCHOOL DISTRICT ANNUAL EXPENDITURE BUDGET 2. Estimated Revenues by Source for Fiscal Year 2021 (excluding property taxes)

DISTRICTWIDE BUDGET   Local 1000    $  750,000 Please ensure District Contact Info Tab is
complete  Intermediate 2000    $  500,000

Revised #1   State 3000    $  4,800,000

Version   Federal 4000    $  1,500,000

BY THE GOVERNING BOARD   TOTAL $  7,550,000

3. District Tax Rates for Prior and Budget Fiscal Years (A.R.S. §15-903.D.4)
We hereby certify that the Budget for the Fiscal Year 2021 was Prior FY 2020 Est. Budget FY 2021

     Proposed June 16, 2020 Primary Tax Rate:                6.0739 5.9015

     Adopted July 14, 2020 Secondary Tax Rates:           

     Revised July 31, 2020    M&O Override

Date    Special Program Override

   Capital Override

   Class A Bonds

Terry Newman, President    Class B Bonds

David Aronson, Vice-President    CTED 0.0500 0.0500

Michael Carnes, Member    Desegregation

Malinda LeGrand, Member Total Secondary Tax Rate 0.0500 0.0500

Louis Madrid, Member TOTAL BUDGETED EXPENDITURES AND AGGREGATE SCHOOL DISTRICT BUDGET LIMIT (A.R.S. §15-905.H)

Budgeted Expenditures Budget Limit

1. Maintenance and Operation Fund (from pages 1, line 30 and 7, line 11) $  4,743,690 $  4,743,690
SIGNED SIGNED 2. Unrestricted Capital Fund (from pages 4, line 10 and 8, line A.12) $  440,631 $  440,631

3. Federal Projects Other Than Impact Aid (from Budget, page 6, Federal Projects, line 18 minus line 16) $  1,139,911

The FY 2021 budget file for the version described above will be uploaded via   4. Total Aggregate School District Budget Limit (sum of lines 1 through 3) $  6,324,232

  the Common Logon on ADE’s website by   July 31, 2020 .
Type the Date as MM/DD/YYYY AVERAGE TEACHER SALARIES (A.R.S. §15-903.E)

1. Average salary of all teachers employed in FY 2021 (budget year) $  44,052

Julie Dale-Scott                   Julie Dale-Scott 2. Average salary of all teachers employed in FY 2020 (prior year) $  41,954

Superintendent Signature Business Manager Signature 3. Increase in average teacher salary from the prior year $  2,098

4. Percentage increase  5%

Superintendent Name (Typed Name) Business Manager Name (Typed Name) Comments on average salary calculation (Optional):   Each teacher is estimated to receive additional teacher compensation from the Classroom Site Fund.
The Classrom Site Fund dollars were not included in the average teacher salary calculation.

District Contact Employee: Julie Dale-Scott

Telephone: 520-385-2337 Ext. 1100 Email: scottj@msmusd.org
Site  Average salary of all teachers employed in FY 2018 $  35,502

6. Total percentage increase in average teacher salary since FY 2018 $  24%

mailto:scottj@msmusd.org
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DISTRICT NAME Mammoth/San Manuel Unified School District #8 COUNTY PINAL CTD NUMBER 110208000 VERSION Revised #1

DISTRICT CONTACT INFORMATION

Prefix First Name Last Name Email Address Telephone Number Extension
Superintendent Mrs.  Julie Dale-Scott scottj@msmusd.org 520-385-2337 1100
Executive Assistant to Superintendent Mrs.  Mandy Renteria renterm@msmusd.org 520-385-2337 1100
Chief Financial Officer
Business Manager 1 Mrs.  Mary Adams adamsm@msmusd.org 520-385-2337 1102
Business Manager 2
Business Consultant
School District Employee Report (SDER) Coordinator Mrs.  Julie Dale-Scott scottj@msmusd.org 520-385-2337 1100
SPED Data Reporting Coordinator Dr. Mark Wiseley wiseleym@msmusd.org 520-385-2337 1115
AzEDS/ADM Data Coordinator Mrs.  Martha Bustamante bustam@msmusd.org 520-385-2337 1109
Transportation Data Reporting Coordinator Mrs.  Shawna Gonzales gonzales@msmusd.org 520-385-2339 5400
CTE Coordinator Ms. Lynn Woolever wooleverl@msmusd.org 520-385-2336 2200
Poverty Coordinator Dr. Mark Wiseley wiseleym@msmusd.org 520-385-2337 1115
Assessments Coordinator Ms. Terri Simon simont@msmusd.org 520-385-2337 1104
Curriculum Coordinator Mrs.  Julie Dale-Scott scottj@msmusd.org 520-385-2337 1100
Information Technology (IT) Director Mrs.  Sylvia Tamayo tamayos@msmusd.org 520-385-2336 2216
Bookstore Manager Mrs.  Tracy Gonzales gonzalest@msmusd.org 520-385-2337 2200
Governing Board Member Mr. Terry Newman newmant@msmusd.org 520-385-2337 1100
Governing Board Member Mr. David Aronson aronsond@msmusd.org 520-385-2337 1100
Governing Board Member Mr. Michael Carnes carnesm@msmusd.org 520-385-2337 1100
Governing Board Member Mrs.  Malinda LeGrand legrandm@msmusd.org 520-385-2337 1100
Governing Board Member Mr. Louis Madrid madridl@msmusd.org 520-385-2337 1100
Governing Board Member
Governing Board Member
Governing Board Member
Governing Board Member

SELECT from Dropdown
Student Information Systems (SIS) Vendor  Pearson (Powerschool)

Accounting Information System Infinite Visions

Bookstore Cash Receipting System

District's website home page address msmusd.org
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DISTRICT NAME Mammoth/San Manuel Unified School District #8 COUNTY PINAL CTD NUMBER 110208000 VERSION Revised #1
FUND 001 (M&O) MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION (M&O) FUND

Employee Purchased Totals
FTE Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Other Prior Budget %

Expenditures Prior Budget 6300, 6400, FY FY Increase/
FY FY 6100 6200 6500 6600 6800 2020 2021 Decrease

100 Regular Education
57.00 1,852,561 1,728,497 -6.7%   1000 Instruction 1. 57.00 1,188,957 440,093 47,725 38,317 13,405 1.

   2000 Support Services  
7.01 172,725 162,725 -5.8%

 
      2100 Students 2. 7.01 126,581 34,049 1,160 935 0 2.
      2200 Instructional Staff 3. 4.00 4.00 52,188 14,050 8,684 419 0 75,341 75,341 0.0% 3.
      2300 General Administration 4. 3.00 3.00 103,537 20,623 50,893 0 6,917 181,970 181,970 0.0% 4.
      2400 School Administration 5. 6.00 6.00 236,312 49,930 740 4,343 0 291,325 291,325 0.0% 5.
      2500 Central Services 6. 5.00 5.00 139,987 20,690 107,477 3,545 3,499 275,198 275,198 0.0% 6.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 7. 18.00 18.00 357,779 72,450 355,361 277,119 5,010 1,067,719 1,067,719 0.0% 7.
      2900 Other 8. 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0.0% 8.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 9. 0.00 0 1,548 20,691 22,239 22,239 0.0% 9.
610 School-Sponsored Cocurricular Activities 10. 4.00 4.00 24,200 5,300 0 29,500 29,500 0.0% 10.
620 School-Sponsored Athletics 11. 0.00 0.00 74,211 19,000 0 5,490 5,510 104,211 104,211 0.0% 11.
630 Other Instructional Programs 12. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 12.
700, 800, 900 Other Programs 13. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 13.
   Regular Education Subsection Subtotal (lines 1-13) 14. 104.01 104.01 2,303,752 676,185 573,588 350,859 34,341 4,072,789 3,938,725 -3.3% 14.
200 and 300 Special Education

20.00 283,522 317,281 11.9%   1000 Instruction 15. 20.00 267,237 40,918 6,314 2,637 175 15.
   2000 Support Services

1.00 149,272 149,272 0.0%
 

      2100 Students 16. 1.00 94,909 11,768 42,595 0 0 16.
      2200 Instructional Staff 17. 0.00 0.00 0 0 300 300 300 0.0% 17.
      2300 General Administration 18. 0.25 0.25 10,000 958 0 0 0 10,958 10,958 0.0% 18.
      2400 School Administration 19. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 19.
      2500 Central Services 20. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 20.
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 21. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 21.
      2900 Other 22. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 22.
   3000 Operation of Noninstructional Services 23. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 23.
   Subtotal (lines 15-23)   24. 21.25 21.25 372,146 53,644 49,209 2,637 175 444,052 477,811 7.6% 24.
400 Pupil Transportation 25. 12.00 12.00 154,259 37,139 30,602 80,710 800 303,510 303,510 0.0% 25.
510 Desegregation (from Districtwide Desegregation

0.00 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%    Budget, page 2, line 44) 26. 26.
530 Dropout Prevention Programs 27. 0.00 0 0 0.0% 27.
540 Joint Career and Technical Education and Vocational  

0.00 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
 

    Education Center  28. 28.
550 K-3 Reading Program 29. 0.00 0.00 17,624 3,465 0 2,555 23,644 23,644 0.0% 29.
    Total Expenditures (lines 14, and 24-29)

137.26 137.26 2,847,781 770,433 653,399 436,761 35,316 4,843,995 4,743,690 -2.1%    (Cannot exceed page 7, line 11) 30. 30.

The district has budgeted an amount in the M&O Fund equal to the General Budget Limit as calculated on page 7 of 8.
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DISTRICT NAME Mammoth/San Manuel Unified School District #8 COUNTY PINAL CTD NUMBER 110208000 VERSION Revised #1

SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAMS BY TYPE (M&O Fund Programs 200 and 300)   

(A.R.S. §§ 15-761 and 15-903) Prior FY Budget FY
1. Total All Disability Classifications 357,521 391,280 1. Expenditures Budgeted for Audit Services
2. Gifted Education 4,695 4,695 2. M&O Fund - Nonfederal 6350 38800
3. Remedial Education 100 100 3. All Funds - Federal 6330 3,100
4. ELL Incremental Costs 0 0 4.
5. ELL Compensatory Instruction 0 0 5.
6. Vocational and Technical Education (non-CTED) 0 0 6. FY 2021 Performance Pay (A.R.S. §15-920) 
7. Career Education (non-CTED) 0 0 7. Amount Budgeted in M&O Fund for a Performance Pay Component
8. Career Technical Education (CTED) 81,736 81,736 8.
9. Total (lines 1 through 8.  Must equal

444,052 477,811
Do not report budgeted amounts for the Performance Pay Component of the Classroom Site Fund on this line.

total of line 24, page 1) 9.

Expenditures Budgeted in the M&O Fund for Food Service
Proposed Ratios for Special Education Amount budgeted in M&O for Food Service (Fund 001, Function 3100) $ 22,239
(A.R.S. §§15-903.E.1 and 15-764.A.5) Teacher-Pupil 1 to 12 (This amount will be used to determine district compliance with state matching

Staff-Pupil  1 to 9 requirements pursuant to Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Title 7, §210.17(a)]

Estimated FTE Certified Employees
(A.R.S. §15-903.E.2) Prior FY Budget FY

Number of FTE - Certified Employees 43.00 40.00
Number of FTE - Certfied Purchased Services Personnel 1.00



Rev. 5/20 Arizona Department of Education and Auditor General 7/30/2020  3:45 PM Page 3 of 8

DISTRICT NAME Mammoth/San Manuel Unified School District #8 COUNTY PINAL CTD NUMBER 110208000 VERSION Revised #1

Purchased Services Interest on  Totals %
Expenditures Salaries Employee Benefits 6300, 6400, 6500 Supplies Short-Term Debt Prior FY Budget FY Increase/

6100 6200 6810, 6890 6600 6850 2020 2021 Decrease
Classroom Site Fund 011 - Base Salary

83,959 67,736 -19.3%
  100 Regular Education
     1000 Instruction 1. 41,769 25,967 1.
     2100 Support Services - Students 2. 5,600 0 5,600 5,600 0.0% 2.
     2200 Support Services - Instructional Staff 3. 0 0 0.0% 3.
   Program 100 Subtotal (lines 1-3) 4. 47,369 25,967 89,559 73,336 -18.1% 4.
  200 and 300 Special Education

6,705 6,705 0.0%     1000 Instruction 5. 6,100 605 5.
     2100 Support Services - Students 6. 0 0 0.0% 6.
     2200 Support Services - Instructional Staff 7. 0 0 0.0% 7.
   Program 200 and 300 Subtotal (lines 5-7) 8. 6,100 605 6,705 6,705 0.0% 8.
  Other Programs (Specify) _____________________

0 0 0.0%     1000 Instruction 9. 9.
     2100 Support Services - Students 10. 0 0 0.0% 10.
     2200 Support Services - Instructional Staff 11. 0 0 0.0% 11.
     3300 Community Services Operations  12. 0 0.0% 12.
   Other Programs Subtotal (lines 9-12) 13. 0 0 0 0 0.0% 13.
Total Expenditures (lines 4, 8, and 13) 14. 53,469 26,572 96,264 80,041 -16.9% 14. The district has budgeted an amount in Fund 011 equal to the Classroom Site Fund Budget

Limit as calculated on Page 8 of 8.Classroom Site Fund  012 - Performance Pay

162,281 119,034 -26.6%
  100 Regular Education
     1000 Instruction 15. 99,383 19,651 15.
     2100 Support Services - Students 16. 11,174 729 11,903 11,903 0.0% 16.
     2200 Support Services - Instructional Staff 17. 2,452 0 -100.0% 17.
   Program 100 Subtotal (lines 15-17) 18. 110,557 20,380 176,636 130,937 -25.9% 18.
  200 and 300 Special Education 2,087 365

17,330 17,330 0.0%     1000 Instruction 19. 14,610 2,720 19.
     2100 Support Services - Students 20. 0 0 0.0% 20.
     2200 Support Services - Instructional Staff 21. 0 0 0.0% 21.
   Program 200 and 300 Subtotal (lines 19-21) 22. 14,610 2,720 17,330 17,330 0.0% 22.
  Other Programs (Specify) _____________________

0 0 0.0%     1000 Instruction 23. 23.
     2100 Support Services - Students 24. 0 0 0.0% 24.
     2200 Support Services - Instructional Staff 25. 0 0 0.0% 25.
     3300 Community Services Operations  26. 0 0.0% 26.
   Other Programs Subtotal (lines 23-26) 27. 0 0 0 0 0.0% 27.
Total Expenditures (lines 18, 22, and 27) 28. 125,167 23,100 193,966 148,267 -23.6% 28. The district has budgeted an amount in Fund 012 which is less than the Classroom Site

Fund Budget Limit as calculated on Page 8 of 8 by $2,452.Classroom Site Fund 013 - Other

173,574 134,925 -22.3%
  100 Regular Education
     1000 Instruction 29. 96,124 38,801 29.
     2100 Support Services - Students 30. 13,258 2,650 15,908 15,908 0.0% 30.
     2200 Support Services - Instructional Staff 31. 0 0 0.0% 31.
     2310 Support Services - Governing Board 32. 0 0.0% 32.
   Program 100 Subtotal (lines 29-32) 33. 109,382 41,451 0 0 189,482 150,833 -20.4% 33.
  200 and 300 Special Education

3,046 3,046 0.0%     1000 Instruction 34. 1,630 1,416 34.
     2100 Support Services - Students 35. 0 0 0.0% 35.
     2200 Support Services - Instructional Staff 36. 0 0 0.0% 36.
     2310 Support Services - Governing Board 37. 0 0.0% 37.
   Program 200 and 300 Subtotal (lines 34-37) 38. 1,630 1,416 0 0 3,046 3,046 0.0% 38.
  530 Dropout Prevention Programs

0 0 0.0%     1000 Instruction 39. 39.
  Other Programs (Specify) _____________________

0 0 0.0%     1000 Instruction 40. 40.
     2100, 2200 Support Serv. Students & Instructional Staff 41. 0 0 0.0% 41.
     2310 Support Services - Governing Board 42. 0 0.0% 42.
     3300 Community Services Operations  43. 0 0.0% 43.
   Other Programs Subtotal (lines 40-43) 44. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0% 44.
Total Expenditures (lines 33, 38, 39, and 44) 45. 111,012 42,867 0 0 192,528 153,877 -20.1% 45. The district has budgeted an amount in Fund 013 equal to the Classroom Site Fund Budget

Limit as calculated on Page 8 of 8.Total Classroom Site Funds (lines 14, 28, and 45) 46. 289,648 92,539 0 0 0 482,758 384,637 -20.3% 46.

Page3_13
Page3_13
Page3_13
Page3l40
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The district has budgeted an amount in Fund 011 equal to the Classroom Site Fund Budget
Limit as calculated on Page 8 of 8.

The district has budgeted an amount in Fund 012 which is less than the Classroom Site
Fund Budget Limit as calculated on Page 8 of 8 by $2,452.

The district has budgeted an amount in Fund 013 equal to the Classroom Site Fund Budget
Limit as calculated on Page 8 of 8.
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DISTRICT NAME Mammoth/San Manuel Unified School District #8 COUNTY PINAL CTD NUMBER 110208000 VERSION Revised #1

FUND 610 UNRESTRICTED CAPITAL OUTLAY (UCO) FUND

Rentals

Library Books,
Textbooks,

Property (2)
Redemption of
Principal (3) Interest (4)

Totals
 & Instructional All Other Prior Budget %

Expenditures Aids (2) Object Codes FY FY Increase/
6440 6641-6643 6700 6831, 6832 6841, 6842, 6850 (excluding 6900) 2020 2021 Decrease

Unrestricted Capital Outlay Override  (1) 1. 0 0 0.0% 1.
Unrestricted Capital Outlay Fund 610 (6)

56,930 134,972 137.1%        1000  Instruction 2. 43,064 91,908 0 2.
        2000  Support Services

27,392 29,392 7.3%            2100, 2200  Students and Instructional Staff 3. 29,392 3.
            2300, 2400, 2500, 2900  Administration 4. 15,190 13,670 15,190 11.1% 4.
            2600  Operation & Maintenance of Plant 5. 3,286 20,248 23,534 23,534 0.0% 5.
            2700  Student Transportation 6. 118,220 0 118,220 118,220 0.0% 6.
        3000  Operation of Noninstructional Services (5) 7. 7,750 7,750 7,750 0.0% 7.
        4000  Facilities Acquisition and Construction 8. 23,004 62,490 85,494 85,494 0.0% 8.
        5000  Debt Service 9. 22,428 3,651 26,079 26,079 0.0% 9.
  Total Unrestricted Capital Outlay Fund (lines 2-9)  10. 0 43,064 288,750 22,428 3,651 82,738 359,069 440,631 22.7% 10.

The district has budgeted an amount in the UCO Fund equal to the Unrestricted Capital Budget Limit as calculated on Page 8 of 8.

(1)    Amounts in the Unrestricted Capital Outlay Override line 1 above must be included
in the appropriate individual line items for Fund 610 and in the Budget Year Total
Column.

(5) Expenditures Budgeted in Unrestricted Capital Outlay (UCO) Fund for Food Service

Enter the amount budgeted in UCO for Food Service [Amount will be used to determine district 
compliance with state matching requirements pursuant to CFR Title 7, §210.17(a)] $7,750.00

(2)    Detail by object code:
Unrestricted

Capital Outlay
6641 Library Books $320.00 (6) Expenditures, if any, budgeted in the Unrestricted Capital Outlay Fund on lines 2-9 for the K-3 Reading

Program as described in A.R.S. §15-211.6642 Textbooks 1,095
6643 Instructional Aids 41,649
673X Furniture and Equipment  786
673X Vehicles 0
673X Tech Hardware & Software 71,440

(3)    Includes principal on Capital Equity Fund loans of  , principal on capital leases of , and principal on bonds of .
(4)    Includes interest on Capital Equity Fund loans of  , interest on capital leases of , and interest on bonds of .
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DISTRICT NAME Mammoth/San Manuel Unified School District #8 COUNTY PINAL CTD NUMBER 110208000 VERSION Revised #1

OTHER FUNDS—REQUIRED CAPITAL EXPENDITURE DETAIL [(A.R.S. §15-904.(B)]

UNRESTRICTED CAPITAL OUTLAY BOND BUILDING NEW SCHOOL FACILITIES ADJACENT WAYS

Expenditures Fund 610 Fund 630 Fund 695 Fund 620 (2)

Prior FY Budget FY Prior FY Budget FY Prior FY Budget FY Prior FY Budget FY
Total Fund Expenditures 1. 359,069 440,631 0 0 0 1.
Select Object Codes Detail (1)
        6150 Classified Salaries 2. 0 0 0 0 0 0 2.
        6200 Employee Benefits 3. 0 0 0 0 0 0 3.
        6450 Construction Services 4. 72,990 72,990 0 0 0 4.
        6710 Land and Improvements 5. 0 0 0 0 0 5.
        6720 Buildings and Improvements 6. 0 0 0 0 0 6.
        673X Furniture and Equipment 7. 1,061 1,061 0 0 0 0 7.
        673X Vehicles  8. 0 0 0 0 0 0 8.
        673X Technology Hardware & Software 9. 10,600 10,600 0 0 0 0 9.
        6831, 6832 Redemption of Principal 10. 22,428 22,428 0 0 0 10.
        6841, 6842, 6850 Interest 11. 3,651 3,651 0 0 0 11.
        Total (lines 2-11) 12. 110,730 110,730 0 0 0 0 0 0 12.
Total amounts reported on lines 2-11 above for:
       Renovation 13. 72,990 72,990 0 0 13.
       New Construction 14. 0 0 0 0 0 14.
       Other 15. 37,740 37,740 0 0 0 15.
       Total (lines 13-15, must equal line 12) 16. 110,730 110,730 0 0 0 0 0 0 16.

(1) Lines 2-11 may not include all budgeted expenditures of the fund. Total budgeted expenditures for each fund should be included on Line 1.

(2) Amount budgeted on line 1 for the Adjacent Ways Fund that will result in a tax levy in FY 2021
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DISTRICT NAME Mammoth/San Manuel Unified School District #8 COUNTY PINAL CTD NUMBER 110208000 VERSION Revised #1

SPECIAL PROJECTS   OTHER FUNDS
Prior FY Budget FY

FTE TOTAL ALL FUNCTIONS 1. 050  County, City, and Town Grants 6000 0 1.
FEDERAL PROJECTS Prior FY Budget FY Prior FY Budget FY 2. 071   English Language Learner  (1) 6000 0 0 2.

1. 100-130 ESEA Title I - Helping Disadvantaged Children 6000 18.89 18.89 751,026 468,860 1. 3. 072  Compensatory Instruction (1) 6000 0 0 3.
2. 140-150 ESEA Title II - Prof. Dev. and Technology 6000 0.60 0.60 48,717 48,717 2. 4. 500  School Plant  (2) 6000 82,000 92,000 4.
3. 160 ESEA Title IV - 21st Century Schools 6000 0.00 0 3. 5. 510  Food Service 6000 655,730 655,730 5.
4. 170-180 ESEA Title V - Promote Informed Parent Choice 6000 0.00 0.00 0 0 4. 6. 515  Civic Center 6000 185,500 180,500 6.
5. 190 ESEA Title III - Limited Eng. & Immigrant Students 6000 0.00 0 5. 7. 520  Community School 6000 157,071 157,071 7.
6. 200 ESEA Title VII - Indian Education 6000 0.00 0.00 0 0 6. 8. 525  Auxiliary Operations 6000 67,670 67,670 8.
7. 210 ESEA Title VI - Flexibility and Accountability 6000 0.00 0.00 13,330 13,330 7. 9. 526  Extracurricular Activities Fees Tax Credit 6000 262,426 262,426 9.
8. 220 IDEA Part B 6000 0.71 0.71 190,655 184,408 8. 10. 530  Gifts and Donations 6000 115,328 115,328 10.
9. 230 Johnson-O'Malley 6000 0.00 0.00 0 0 9. 11. 535  Career & Tech. Ed. & Voc. Ed. Projects 6000 0 11.

10. 240 Workforce Investment Act 6000 0.00 0 10. 12. 540  Fingerprint 6000 0 0 12.
11. 250 AEA -  Adult Education 6000 0.00 0 11. 13. 545  School Opening 6000 0 13.
12. 260-270 Vocational Education - Basic Grants 6000 0.00 0.00 56,501 34,492 12. 14. 550  Insurance Proceeds 6000 469,436 140,000 14.
13. 280 ESEA Title X - Homeless Education 6000 0.00 0.00 0 0 13. 15. 555  Textbooks 6000 32,227 32,227 15.
14. 290 Medicaid Reimbursement 6000 0.00 0.00 0 0 14. 16. 565  Litigation Recovery 6000 115,500 115,500 16.
15. 374 E-Rate 6000 0.00 0.00 126,239 126,239 15. 17. 570  Indirect Costs 6000 114,404 114,404 17.
16. 378 Impact Aid 6000 0.00 0 16. 18. 575  Unemployment Insurance 6000 60,000 60,000 18.
17.   300-399 Other Federal Projects (Besides E-Rate & Impact Aid) 6000 0.00 0.00 21,506 263,865 17. 19. 580  Teacherage 6000 0 19.
18. Total Federal Project Funds (lines 1-17) 20.20 20.20 1,207,974 1,139,911 18. 20. 585  Insurance Refund 6000 0 0 20.

STATE PROJECTS
0.00 2,711

21. 590  Grants and Gifts to Teachers 6000 30,000 30,000 21.
19. 400 Vocational Education 6000 0.00 2,711 19. 22. 595  Advertisement 6000 0 22.
20. 410 Early Childhood Block Grant 6000 0.00 0.00 0 0 20. 23. 596  Career Technical Education 6000 120,780 120,780 23.
21. 420 Ext. School Yr. - Pupils with Disabilities 6000 0.00 0 21. 24. 597  Arizona Industry Credentials Incentive 6000 24
22. 425 Adult Basic Education 6000 0.00 0 22. 25. 639  Impact Aid Revenue Bond Building 6000 0 25.
23. 430 Chemical Abuse Prevention Programs 6000 0.00 0 23. 26. 650  Gifts and Donations-Capital 6000 50,000 50,000 26.
24. 435 Academic Contests 6000 0.00 0 24. 27. 660  Condemnation 6000 0 27.
25. 450 Gifted Education 6000 0.00 0.00 2,100 2,100 25. 28. 665  Energy and Water Savings 6000 0 28.
26. 456 College Credit Exam Incentives 6000 0.00 0.00 1,000 1,000 26. 29. 686  Emergency Deficiencies Correction 6000 600 10 29.
27. 457 Results-based Funding 6000 0.00 0.00 105,200 105,200 27. 30. 691  Building Renewal Grant 6000 748,546 5,000 30.
28. 460 Environmental Special Plate 6000 0.00 0 28. 31. 700  Debt Service 6000 100 100 31.
29. 465-499 Other State Projects 6000 0.00 0.00 172,471 172,471 29. 32. 720  Impact Aid Revenue Bond Debt Service 6000 0 32.
30. Total State Project Funds (lines 19-29) 0.00 0.00 283,482 283,482 30. 33. 850  Student Activities 6000 33.
31. Total Special Projects (lines 18 and 30) 20.20 20.20 1,491,456 1,423,393 31. 34. Other _____________________________________ 6000 23,559 23,659 34.

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 950-989
INSTRUCTIONAL IMPROVEMENT FUND (020) Prior FY Budget FY 1. 9___ Self-Insurance 6000 0 1.

1. Teacher Compensation Increases 6000 30,000 25,089 1. 2. 955  Intergovernmental Agreements 6000 15,000 15,000 2.
2. Class Size Reduction 6000 0 2. 3. 9__  OPEB 6000 0 3.
3. Dropout Prevention Programs (M&O purposes) 6000 0 3. 4. 9___   ______________________ 6000 0 4.
4. Instructional Improvement Programs (M&O purposes) 6000 154,300 117,306 4.
5. Total Instructional Improvement Fund (lines 1-4) 184,300 142,395 5.

(1) From Supplement, line 10 and line 20, respectively.
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DISTRICT NAME Mammoth/San Manuel Unified School District #8COUNTY PINAL CTD NUMBER 110208000
VERSION Revised #1

CALCULATION OF FY 2021 GENERAL BUDGET LIMIT
(A.R.S. §15-947.C)

A. B.
 Maintenance Unrestricted

and Operation Capital Outlay
*1. FY 2021 Revenue Control Limit (RCL) 

(from APOR55 tab, page 4) $ 4,380,552 $ 4,380,552 $ 0

*2. (a) FY 2021 District Additional Assistance (DAA)  (from APOR55
tab, page 5) $ 299,707

(b) DAA Reduction for State Budget Adjustments (from APOR55
tab, page 5) 0

(c) Total DAA (line 2.a minus 2.b) $ 299,707 299,707
*3.

FY 2021 Override Authorization (A.R.S. §§15-481 and 15-482 or 15-949 if small school adjustment phase down
applies, see Calculations page, Calculation of Maximum Override for a District No Longer Eligible for a Small
School Adjustment, line 6 and Calculation of Small School Adjustment Phase Down Limit, line 6)
(a) Maintenance and Operation   
(b) Unrestricted Capital Outlay
(c) Special Program  

*4. Small School Adjustment for Districts with a Student Count of 125 or less in K-8 or 100 or less in 9-12
(A.R.S. §15-949) (Up to $50,000 if no election is chosen for phase down, see Calculations page,
Calculation of Small School Adjustment Phase Down Limit, line 6)

*5. Tuition Revenue (A.R.S. §§15-823 and 15-824) 
Local  (Do not include full-day kindergarten or summer school tuition)
(a) Individuals and Other Private Sources  
(b) Other Arizona Districts   189,500 40,075
(c) Out-of-State Districts and Other Governments  
State
(d) Certificates of Educational Convenience (A.R.S. §§15-825, 15-825.01, and 15-825.02)  

*6. State Assistance (A.R.S. §15-976) and Special Ed. Voucher Payments Received (A.R.S. §15-1204)
*7. Increase Authorized by County School Superintendent for Accommodation Schools

[not to exceed amount on Calculations page, Calculation of M&O Fund Budget Balance Carryforward,
line 15(e)]  (A.R.S. §15-974.B)

8. Budget Increase for:
(a) Desegregation Expenditures (A.R.S. §15-910.G-K)

* (b) Tuition Out Debt Service (from Calculations page, Calculation of Tuition Out for
High School Students, line 5) (A.R.S. §15-910.M)

* (c) Budget Balance Carryforward (from Calculations page, Calculation of M&O Fund Budget
Balance Carryforward, line 13) (A.R.S. §15-943.01)   142,000

(d) Dropout Prevention Programs (Laws 1992, Ch. 305, §32 and Laws 2000, Ch. 398, §2)  
(e) Registered Warrant  or Tax Anticipation Note Interest Expense Incurred in 

FY 2019 (A.R.S. §15-910.N)
* (f) Joint Career and Technical Education and Vocational Education Center (A.R.S. §15-910.01)
* (g) FY 2020 Performance Pay Unexpended Budget Carryforward (from Calculation page,

Calculation of M&O Fund Budget Balance Carryforward, line 10.f) (A.R.S. §15-920)
(h) Excessive Property Tax Valuation Judgments (A.R.S. §§42-16213 and 42-16214)

* (i) Transportation Revenues for Attendance of Nonresident Pupils (A.R.S. §§15-923 and 15-947)
*9. Adjustment to the General Budget Limit (A.R.S. §§15-272, 15-905.M, 15-910.02, and 15-915)

Include year(s) and descriptions, as applicable.
(a) Prior Year Over Expenditures/Resolutions:

(b) Decrease for Transfer from M&O to Energy and Water Savings Fund
(c) Increase for Energy and Water Savings Fund Transfer to M&O
(d) Noncompliance Adjustment
(e) ADM/Transportation Audit Adjustment
(f) Other:

*10. Estimated Allocation of Additional Funding (2016 Prop 123 & Laws 2015, 1st S.S., Ch. 1, §6) 31,638
11. FY 2021 General Budget Limit (column A, lines 1 through 10)

4,743,690
 

(A.R.S. §15-905.F)  (page 1, line 30 cannot exceed this amount) $
12. Total Amount to be Used for Capital Expenditures (column B, lines 1 through 10) 

339,782( A.R.S. §15-905.F) (to page 8, line A.11) $

* Subject to adjustment prior to May 15 as allowed by A.R.S. Revisions are described in the instructions for these lines, as needed.
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DISTRICT NAME      Mammoth/San Manuel Unified School District #8COUNTY PINAL CTD NUMBER 110208000
VERSION Revised #1

CALCULATION OF FY 2021 UNRESTRICTED CAPITAL BUDGET LIMIT AND CLASSROOM SITE FUND BUDGET LIMIT
(A.R.S. §15-947.D and A.R.S. §15-978)

UNRESTRICTED CAPITAL BUDGET LIMIT

A. 1. FY 2020 Unrestricted Capital Budget Limit (UCBL)
359,069 (from FY 2020 latest revised Budget, page 8, line A.12) $

2. Total UCBL Adjustment for prior years as notified by ADE on BUDG75 report (For budget
adoption, use zero.) $

3. Adjusted Amount Available for FY 2020 Capital Expenditures (line A.1 + A.2) $ 359,069
4. Amount Budgeted in Fund 610 in FY 2020 

(from FY 2020 latest revised Budget, page 4, line 10) $ 359,069
5. Lesser of line A.3 or the sum of line A.4 and any positive adjustment on line A.2 $ 359,069
6. FY 2020 Fund 610 Actual Expenditures  (For budget adoption use actual expenditures 

to date plus estimated expenditures through fiscal year-end.) $ 272,554
7. Unexpended Budget Balance in Fund 610 (line A.5 minus A.6) If negative, use zero in 

86,515calculation, but show negative amount here in parentheses. --  $
8. Interest Earned in Fund 610 in FY 2020 $ 14,334
9. Monies deposited in Fund 610 from School Facilities Board for donated land (A.R.S. §15-2041.F) $

10. Adjustment to UCBL for FY 2021 (A.R.S. §15-905.M) Include year(s) and descriptions, as applicable.
(a) Prior Year Over Expenditures/Resolutions:

$
(b) ADM/Transportation Audit Adjustment $
(c) Other: $

11. Amount to be Used for Capital Expenditures (from page 7, line 12) $ 339,782

12. FY 2021 Unrestricted Capital Budget Limit (lines A.7 through A.11) (1) $ 440,631

CLASSROOM SITE FUND BUDGET LIMIT

Fund 011 Fund 012 Fund 013 Total Fund 010
B. 1. FY 2020 Classroom Site Fund Budget Limit (from FY

2020 latest revised Budget, page 8, line B.7)
96,264 193,966 192,528 482,758

2. FY 2020 Actual Expenditures  (For budget adoption use
actual expenditures to date plus estimated expenditures
through fiscal year-end.) 82,399 175,933 170,997 429,329

3. Unexpended Budget Balance (line B.1 minus B.2)
13,865 18,033 21,531 53,429

4. Interest Earned in the Classroom Site Fund in FY 2020 584 1,502 1,164 3,250
5. FY 2021 Classroom Site Fund Allocation (provided by

ADE, based on $425)  Enter the total allocation in the Total
Fund 010 column.  Funds 011, 012, and 013 will
automatically calculate. 65,591.54 131,183.08 131,183.08 327,957.71

6. Adjustments to FY 2021 Classroom Site Fund Budget
Limit (2) 0

7. FY 2021 Classroom Site Fund Budget Limit (Sum of lines
B.3 through B.6) (3) 80,041 150,719 153,877 384,637

(1) The amount budgeted on page 4, line 10 cannot exceed this amount.
(2) This line may be used to recapture lost CSF budget capacity that resulted from underbudgeting in prior fiscal years. 
(3) The amounts budgeted on page 3, lines 13, 26, 39, and 40 cannot exceed the respective amounts on this line.
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DISTRICT NAME Mammoth/San Manuel Unified School District #8 COUNTY PINAL CTD NUMBER 110208000 VERSION

SUPPLEMENT TO SCHOOL DISTRICT ANNUAL EXPENDITURE BUDGET FOR DISTRICTS THAT BUDGET FOR
ENGLISH LANGUAGE LEARNERS (A.R.S. §§15-756.04 and 15-756.11)

Employee Purchased Totals
English Language Learners Supplement FTE Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Property Other Prior Budget

Prior Budget 6300, 6400, FY FY
Expenditures FY FY 6100 6200 6500 6600 6700 6800 2020 2021
English Language Learner Fund 071  (A.R.S. §15-756.04)

0.00 0 0   1000 Instruction 1.
   2000 Support Services  

0.00 0 0      2100 Students 2.
      2200 Instructional Staff 3. 0.00 0 0 0 0 0
      2300 General Administration 4. 0.00 0 0
      2400 School Administration 5. 0.00 0 0 0 0
      2500 Central Services 6. 0.00 0 0 0
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 7. 0.00 0 0
      2700 Student Transportation  8. 0.00 0 0
      2900 Other 9. 0.00 0 0
Total (lines 1-9) (to Budget, page 6, Other Funds, line 2) 10. 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Compensatory Instruction Fund 072  (A.R.S. §15-756.11)

0.00 0 0   1000 Instruction 11.
   2000 Support Services

0.00 0 0      2100 Students 12.
      2200 Instructional Staff 13. 0.00 0 0
      2300 General Administration 14. 0.00 0 0
      2400 School Administration 15. 0.00 0 0
      2500 Central Services 16. 0.00 0 0
      2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 17. 0.00 0 0
      2700 Student Transportation  18. 0.00 0 0
      2900 Other 19. 0.00 0 0
Total (lines 11-19) (to Budget, page 6, Other Funds, line 3) 20. 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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                      SUMMARY OF SCHOOL DISTRICT PROPOSED EXPENDITURE BUDGET CTD NUMBER 110208000
VERSION Revised #1

I certify that the Budget of Mammoth-San Manuel Unified School District, Pinal County for fiscal year 2021 was officially
revised by the Governing Board on August 11 , 2020, and that the complete Revised Expenditure Budget may be reviewed by contacting
Julie Dale-Scott at the District Office, telephone 520-385-2337 during normal business hours.

President of the Governing Board

1.  Average Daily Membership: Prior Year Budget Year 4. Average Teacher Salaries (A.R.S. §15-903.E)
2019 ADM 2020 ADM 2021 ADM 1. Average salary of all teachers employed in FY 2021 (budget year) 44,052

Attending
2. Average salary of all teachers employed in FY 2020 (prior year) 41,954

555.861 523.656 523.278 3. Increase in average teacher salary from the prior year 2,098
2.  Tax Rates: Prior FY Est. Budget FY 4. Percentage increase  5%

Primary Rate (equalization formula funding and
budget add-ons not required to be in secondary rate) 6.0739 5.9015

Comments on average salary calculation (Optional):   Each teacher is estimated to receive
additional teacher compensation from the Classroom Site Fund.   The Classrom Site Fund dollars
were not included in the average teacher salary calculation.

Secondary Rate (voter-approved overrides, bonds, and
Career Technical Education Districts, and
desegregation, if applicable) 0.0500 0.0500
3.  Budgeted Expenditures and Budget Limits: Budgeted

Expenditures Budget Limit
Maintenance & Operation Fund 4,743,690 4,743,690
Classroom Site Fund 384,637 384,637 5. Average salary of all teachers employed in FY 2018 35,502
Unrestricted Capital Outlay Fund 440,631 440,631 6. Total percentage increase in average teacher salary since FY 2018 24%

MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION EXPENDITURES
 % Inc./(Decr.)

Salaries and Benefits Other TOTAL from
Prior FY Budget FY Prior FY Budget FY Prior FY Budget FY Prior FY

100 Regular Education
1,753,114 1,629,050 99,447 99,447 1,852,561 1,728,497 -6.7%   1000 Instruction

   2000 Support Services
170,630 160,630 2,095 2,095 172,725 162,725 -5.8%      2100 Students

      2200 Instructional Staff 66,238 66,238 9,103 9,103 75,341 75,341 0.0%
      2300, 2400, 2500 Administration 571,079 571,079 177,414 177,414 748,493 748,493 0.0%
      2600 Oper./Maint. of Plant 440,589 430,229 627,130 637,490 1,067,719 1,067,719 0.0%
      2900 Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
   3000 Oper. of Noninstructional Services 0 0 22,239 22,239 22,239 22,239 0.0%
610 School-Sponsored Cocurric. Activities 29,500 29,500 0 0 29,500 29,500 0.0%
620 School-Sponsored Athletics 93,211 93,211 11,000 11,000 104,211 104,211 0.0%
630, 700, 800, 900 Other Programs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
   Regular Education Subsection Subtotal 3,124,361 2,979,937 948,428 958,788 4,072,789 3,938,725 -3.3%
200 and 300 Special Education

277,815 308,155 5,707 9,126 283,522 317,281 11.9%   1000 Instruction
   2000 Support Services

106,677 106,677 42,595 42,595 149,272 149,272 0.0%      2100 Students
      2200 Instructional Staff 0 0 300 300 300 300 0.0%
      2300, 2400, 2500 Administration 10,958 10,958 0 0 10,958 10,958 0.0%
      2600 Oper./Maint. of Plant 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
      2900 Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
   3000 Oper. of Noninstructional Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
   Special Education Subsection Subtotal 395,450 425,790 48,602 52,021 444,052 477,811 7.6%
400 Pupil Transportation 191,398 191,398 112,112 112,112 303,510 303,510 0.0%
510 Desegregation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
530 Dropout Prevention Programs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
540 Joint Career and Technical Education

0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%       and Vocational Education Center
550 K-3 Reading Program 21,089 21,089 2,555 2,555 23,644 23,644 0.0%
   TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,732,298 3,618,214 1,111,697 1,125,476 4,843,995 4,743,690 -2.1%
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SUMMARY OF SCHOOL DISTRICT PROPOSED EXPENDITURE BUDGET (Concl'd) CTD NUMBER 110208000
TOTAL EXPENDITURES BY FUND VERSION Revised #1

Budgeted Expenditures $ Increase/(Decrease) % Increase/(Decrease)
Fund from from

 

Prior FY Budget FY  Prior FY Prior FY
Maintenance & Operation 4,843,995 4,743,690 (100,305) -2.1%
Instructional Improvement 184,300 142,395 (41,905) -22.7%
English Language Learner 0 0 0 0.0%
Compensatory Instruction 0 0 0 0.0%
Classroom Site 482,758 384,637 (98,121) -20.3%
Federal Projects 1,207,974 1,139,911 (68,063) -5.6%
State Projects 283,482 283,482 0 0.0%
Unrestricted Capital Outlay 359,069 440,631 81,562 22.7%
New School Facilities 0 0 0 0.0%
Adjacent Ways 0 0 0 0.0%
Debt Service 100 100 0 0.0%

 

School Plant Fund 82,000 92,000 10,000 12.2%
Auxiliary Operations 67,670 67,670 0 0.0%
Bond Building 0 0 0 0.0%
Food Service 655,730 655,730 0 0.0%
Other 2,500,377 1,421,905 (1,078,472) -43.1%

M&O FUND SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAMS BY TYPE
Program (A.R.S. §§15-761 and 15-903) Prior FY Budget FY

Total All Disability Classifications 357,521 391,280
Gifted Education 4,695 4,695
Remedial Education 100 100
ELL Incremental Costs 0 0
ELL Compensatory Instruction 0 0
Vocational and Technical Education (non-CTED) 0 0
Career Education (non-CTED) 0 0
Career Technical Education (CTED) 81,736 81,736
             TOTAL 444,052 477,811

PROPOSED STAFFING SUMMARY

Staff Type
Purchased Services

Personnel  FTE Employee FTE Total FTE Staff-Pupil Ratio
Certified --
Superintendent, Principals, Other Administrators 2 2 1  to 261.6
Teachers 1 37 38 1  to 13.8
Other 1 1 1  to 523.3

Subtotal 1 40 41 1  to 12.8
Classified --
Managers, Supervisors, Directors 7 7 1  to 74.8
Teachers Aides 11 11 1  to 47.6
Other 39 39 1  to 13.4

Subtotal 0 57 57 1  to 9.2
TOTAL 1 97 98 1  to 5.3

Special Education --
Teacher 4 4 1 to  12.0
Staff 12 12 1 to  9.0
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DISTRICT NAME Mammoth/San Manuel Unified School District #8 CTD NUMBER 110208000
VERSION Revised #1

FY 2021 Truth in Taxation Work Sheet (A.R.S. §15-905.01)

1. FY 2021 Truth in Taxation Base Limit (from FY 2020 TNT work sheet, line 3 + line 11) $ 0
2. Deduction for discontinued programs
3. Adjusted FY 2021 TNT Base Limit $ 0

Primary Property Tax Rate
Related to Budgeted

Expenditures
FY 2021 Budgeted Expenditures

4. Desegregation (no longer a primary levy, must be zero) $ 0
5. Dropout Prevention (from page 1, line 27) 0
6. Joint Career and Technical Education and Vocational Education Center 0
7. Small School Adjustment (from page 7, line 4, columns A and B) $ 0

Adjustments for FY 2020 Expenditures

8. Desegregation, Dropout Prevention, and Joint Career and Technical Education and Vocational
Education Center
a. FY 2020 Total Actual Expenditures for programs above                                               $
b. Sum of FY 2020 original budget amounts for programs above (from

FY 2020 TNT work sheet, sum of lines 4, 5, and 6) 0
c. Expenditures over/(under) original budget (line 8.a minus line 8.b) $ 0

9. Small School Adjustment
a. FY 2020 final budget for Small School Adjustment         $
b. FY 2020 original budget for Small School Adjustment (from FY

2020 TNT work sheet, line 7) $ 0
c. Amount over/(under) budget for Small School Adjustment (line 9.a

minus line 9.b) $ 0
10. Total (add lines 4 through 7 and line 8.c. and line 9.c.) $ 0
11. Excess over Truth in Taxation Limit  (1)

0(Line 10 minus line 3.  If negative, enter zero.) $

12. Amount to be Levied in FY 2021 for Adjacent Ways
pursuant to A.R.S. §15-995 (from page 5, footnote 2) (1) $ 0

13. Amount to be Levied in FY 2021 for Liabilities in Excess
of the Budget pursuant to A.R.S. §15-907 (1) $

Calculations for Truth in Taxation Notice
A.  Sum of lines 11, 12, and 13 $ 0

B.1.  Current Assessed Value $
B.2.  (Line 3 divided by line B.1) x $10,000 $   (2)
C.1.  Sum of lines 3, 11, 12, and 13 $ 0
C.2.  (Line C.1 divided by line B.1) x $10,000  $   (2)

(1) If an amount on line 11, 12, or 13 is greater than zero, the district must publish a Truth in Taxation Hearing Notice as described in A.R.S. §15-905.01.

(2) $10,000 is used in these calculations to determine the amounts to include on the truth in taxation hearing notice for a $100,000 home, as property taxes on
residential properties are levied at 10% of the assessed valuation per A.R.S. §42-15003.

TruthinTaxl6
TruthinTaxl7
TruthinTaxl10


Rev. 5/20 Arizona Department of Education and Auditor General 7/30/2020  3:45 PM

FY 2021 Truth in Taxation Work Sheet (A.R.S. §15-905.01)

Primary Property Tax Rate
Related to Budgeted

Expenditures

If an amount on line 11, 12, or 13 is greater than zero, the district must publish a Truth in Taxation Hearing Notice as described in A.R.S. §15-905.01.

$10,000 is used in these calculations to determine the amounts to include on the truth in taxation hearing notice for a $100,000 home, as property taxes on
residential properties are levied at 10% of the assessed valuation per A.R.S. §42-15003.
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District Name Mammoth/San Manuel Unified School District #8 County PINAL CTD Number 110208000
Version Revised #1

DATA ENTRY SHEET

 FY 2021 LEGISLATIVE AMOUNTS
Base Level Amount (A.R.S. §15-901, as amended by Laws 2020, Ch. 49, §2) $ 4,305.73
State Support Level per Route Mile (A.R.S. §15-945, as amended by Laws 2020, Ch. 49, §3)

0.5 mile or less  OR  more than 1.0 mile $ 2.74
More than 0.5 mile through 1.0 mile $ 2.24

Qualifying Tax Rate for elementary or secondary (CTEDs use 0.05) 1.8371

UNWEIGHTED STUDENT COUNT
All districts must complete lines 1 through 6 below.
Prior years ADM amounts (lines 1 and 2) are used to calculate district additional assistance (DAA), including DAA growth factor if applicable, in
accordance with A.R.S. §15-961. Estimated current year ADM (lines 3 through 6) is used to calculate the Group A weighted student count included in the
Base Support Level calculation on the APOR55 tab, page 4.

Prior Years ADM (A.R.S. §§15-901 and 15-961) PSD K-8 9-12 Total
1. FY 2019 100th-Day ADM 
2. FY 2020 100th-Day ADM  1.180 349.846 172.523 523.549

Current Year ADM (A.R.S. §§15-943 and 15-808)
3. FY 2021 Estimated Non-AOI Student Count 1.180 349.616 172.482 523.278
4. FY 2021 Estimated AOI Full-Time Student Count 0.000
5. FY 2021 Estimated AOI Part-Time Student Count 0.000
6. Total FY 2021 Estimated Student Count 1.180 349.616 172.482 523.278

STUDENT COUNT BY CATEGORY
Student counts used to calculate the Group B weighted add-on count used in calculating the Base Support Level.

Non-AOI
Student Count

AOI Full-Time
Student Count

AOI Part-Time
Student Count

7. K-3 Reading 134.572
8. K-3 134.572
9. ELL 7.980
10. HI 0.000
11. MD-R, A-R, and SID-R 5.720
12. MD-SC, A-SC, and SID-SC 2.000
13. MD-SSI 0.000
14. OI-R 0.000
15. OI-SC 1.000
16. P-SD 0.000
17. DD*, ED, MIID, SLD, SLI*, and OHI 103.187
18. ED-P 0.000
19. MOID 1.000
20. VI 0.000
21. Total Add-on Count (lines 7 through 20) 390.031 0.000 0.000

*School aged students only

ADJUSTMENTS TO BASE SUPPORT LEVEL/BASE REVENUE CONTROL LIMIT (A.R.S. §15-944.E)
K-8 9-12

1. X Check box(es) if the district's schools are designated as small isolated by the State Board of Education. (A.R.S. §15-901)

2. X Check box if the district has been approved for additional monies for teacher compensation by the State Board of Education. (A.R.S. §15-952)

3. Check box if the district has been approved to provide 200 days of instruction by ADE. (A.R.S. §15-902.04)

4. Adjusted FY 2021 Base Level Amount $4,359.55
5. Actual Teacher Experience Index (TEI) from FY 2020 Teacher Experience Report (if actual TEI is less than 1.0000 use 1.0000) (A.R.S. §15-941) 1.0263
6. FY 2019 actual non-federal audit expenditures from all funds (A.R.S. §15-914.F) $34,900.00
7. FY 2019 actual federal audit expenditures from all funds  $2,950.00
8. FY 2019 actual total audit expenditures from all funds (line 6 plus line 7) $37,850.00

TRANSPORTATION (A.R.S. §§15-816.01, 15-945, as amended by Laws 2020, Ch. 49, §3, and 15-946)
1. FY 2020 Approved Daily Route Miles  536.00 Pursuant to Laws, 2020, Ch. 47, districts whose

FY 2020 daily route mileage was lower than their
FY 2019 daily route mileage due to the FY 2020
statewide school closures should use the check
box in P58 to activate the calculation of the TSL
on the APOR55 tab using the FY 2019 route
mileage.

2. Number of Eligible Students Transported in FY 2020  361.00
3. FY 2020 Annual Expenditure for Bus Tokens  $0.00
4. FY 2020 Annual Expenditure for Bus Passes  $0.00
5. Actual Route Miles traveled in July and August 2019 to Transport Pupils w/Disabilities for Extended School Year  0.00
6. Estimated Route Miles Traveled in June 2020 to Transport Pupils w/Disabilities for Extended School Year

OTHER INFORMATION
1. Capital Transportation Adjustment (A.R.S. §15-963.B)

a. PSD
b. K-8
c. 9-12

2. Actual DAA State Budget Reduction Amount calculated by ADE (leave blank for budget adoption)
a. PSD and K-8
b. 9-12

3. Consolidation/Unification Increase for Transitional Costs incurred in first year (A.R.S. §§15-912 and 15-912.01)

ASSESSED PROPERTY VALUATIONS
4. 2020 Primary Assessed Valuation (AV) $17,001,769
5. 2020 Primary Assessed Valuation (AV2)
6. 2020 Salt River Project (SRP) Valuation
7. 2020 Government Property Lease Excise Tax Assessed Valuation $101,218

BUDGET BALANCE CARRYFORWARD (A.R.S. §15-943.01)
8. Adjustments to the General Budget Limit (from FY 2020 BUDG75, leave blank for budget adoption)
9. FY 2020 M&O Fund actual expenditures (from FY 2020 AFR, amount will be estimated for budget adoption) $4,701,995.00
10. FY 2020 M&O Fund Actual Expenditures (if any) for:

a. Special Program Override 
b. Desegregation (A.R.S. §15-910) 
c. Tuition Out Debt Service 
d. Dropout Prevention Programs 
e. Joint Career and Technical Education and Vocational Education Center (A.R.S. §15-910.01) 
f. Performance Pay (A.R.S. §15-920) 

11. Budget Balance Carryforward transferred to the School Opening Fund (if any)
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DISTRICTS RECEIVING FEDERAL IMPACT AID REVENUES (A.R.S. §15-905.R):
12. FY 2021 Impact Aid Revenue
13.

Impact Aid revenue deposited in FY 2021 to the Impact Aid Revenue Bond Debt Service Fund for principal and interest payments
14. Impact Aid revenue transferred in FY 2021 to the M&O Fund to provide cash for the TRCL/TSL difference
15. Impact Aid revenue transferred in FY 2021 to the M&O Fund to reduce or eliminate taxes
16. FY 2020 Ending Cash Balance in the Impact Aid Fund 

DISTRICTS OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE SMALL SCHOOL ADJUSTMENT (A.R.S. §15-949):
17. Check box if the district previously operated under a small school adjustment and no longer qualifies based on current

year ADM. The phase down limit for an override election pursuant to A.R.S. §15-481 is shown in the appropriate
section of the Calculations page. If this box is checked, the district must complete line 18 below.

 

18. Enter the fiscal year that the district exceeded the allowable student counts for the first time. (A.R.S. §15-949.C and .E) FY 1990
19. For unified districts that qualified for a phase down limit for K-8 or 9-12 but not both, enter 10% of the RCL attributable to the

nonqualifying K-8 or 9-12 weighted student count as provided in A.R.S. §15-971(B)(2)(a).

DISTRICTS NEEDING BSL ADJUSTMENT DUE TO TUITION LOSS (A.R.S. §§15-954 and 15-902.01):
Only complete this section if the district receives less tuition from a district which is inside or outside of this
state because the district of residence began to offer instruction in one or more high school grade levels not
previously offered.

20. Base year - the fiscal year before the other district began to offer instruction  FY
21. Base year Attending ADM Grades 9-12
22. Number of tuitioned students lost in the year after the base year due to district of residence offering instruction in Grades 9-12 not

offered previously
23. Tuition received in base year 
24. Tuition received in fiscal year after base year 

25. Check box if the district lost student count resulting from the formation of a joint unified school
district pursuant to A.R.S. §15-450

26. Additional number of tuitioned students lost in the second year after the base year (Type 05 districts only)
27. Additional number of tuitioned students lost in the third year after the base year (Type 05 districts only)

TYPE 03 DISTRICT INFORMATION
1. High School Student Count Transported by District of Residence to District of Attendance (A.R.S. §15-951.C) 
2. Tuition Out for High School Students (A.R.S. §§15-448.J, 15-842, 15-910.M, and 15-951):

Attending District Name

Attending
District CTD

Number

Tuition Out
High School

Count

Debt Service
Per Pupil
Tuition

M&O & UCO,
Per Pupil
Tuition

Use lines 2.a through 2.e for budget adoption (as necessary)
a.
b.
c.
d.
e.

Use lines 2.f through 2.j for budget revision (as necessary)
f. 0 0
g. 0 0
h. 0 0
i. 0 0
j. 0 0

3. Check box for Type 03 districts no longer within a high school district due to the unification of the high school district. (A.R.S. §15-448.J)

ACCOMMODATION DISTRICT (TYPE 01) INFORMATION (A.R.S. §15-974)
1. Check box if the district offers instruction in grades 9-12. Accommodation districts only.

Only accommodation districts with a student count of more than 125 in grades K-8 or accommodation districts that offer instruction in
grades 9-12 and have a student count of more than 100 in grades 9-12, should complete lines 2 through 4.

2. Maintenance & Operation (M&O) Fund FY 2020 ending cash balance
3. 10% of the FY 2021 RCL calculated using the district's 2020 ADM
4. Up to 5% of the FY 2021 RCL calculated pursuant to A.R.S. §15-482.B $

District Name Mammoth/San Manuel Unified School District #8 County PINAL CTD Number 110208000
Version Revised #1

DATA ENTRY SHEET
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District Name Mammoth/San Manuel Unified School District #8 County PINAL CTD Number 110208000
Version Revised #1

CALCULATIONS

CALCULATION OF SUPPORT LEVEL WEIGHTS (GROUP A WEIGHTS)

DESIGNATED AS ISOLATED
NOT DESIGNATED AS

ISOLATED

K-8 9-12 K-8 9-12
Student Count 0.001-99.999

Support Level Weight 1.559 1.669 1.399 1.559
Student Count 100.000-499.999

Student Count Constant 500.000 500.000 500.000 500.000
Student Count - 0.000 172.482 349.616 0.000
Difference = 0.000 327.518 150.384 0.000
Weight Adjustment Factor x 0.0005 0.0005 0.0003 0.0004
Support Level Weight Increase = 0.000 0.164 0.045 0.000
Support Level Weight + 1.358 1.468 1.278 1.398

Adjusted Support Level Weight = 0.000 1.632 1.323 0.000
Student Count 500.000-599.999

Student Count Constant 600.000 600.000 600.000 600.000
Student Count  - 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Difference = 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Weight Adjustment Factor x 0.0020 0.0020 0.0012 0.0013
Support Level Weight Increase = 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Support Level Weight + 1.158 1.268 1.158 1.268

Adjusted Support Level Weight = 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Student Count 600.000 or More

Support Level Weight 1.158 1.268
Career Technical Education District

Support Level Weight (A.R.S. §15-943.02) 1.339

OTHER CALCULATIONS
1. Portion of BSL/BRCL from total K-3 and total K-3 Reading weighted student counts: K-3 $ 36,124.74

K-3 Reading $ 24,084.65

2. Additional Tax in Districts Ineligible for Equalization Assistance, Amount to be Levied and Paid to the State (A.R.S. §15-992) $ 0.00

CALCULATION OF DISTRICT ADDITIONAL ASSISTANCE (DAA) PER STUDENT COUNT AMOUNTS (A.R.S. §§15-951.C and 15-962.01)
TABLE TO CALCULATE DAA PER STUDENT COUNT

K-8 9-12
1. FY 2021 Student Count (2020 ADM):   .001 - 99.999 

DAA per Student Count $ 544.58 $ 601.24

2. FY 2021 Student Count (2020 ADM):   100.000 - 499.999 
a. Student Count Constant 500.000 500.000
b. Student Count  - 349.846 - 172.523
c. Difference = 150.154 = 327.477
d. Weight Adjustment Factor x 0.0003 x 0.0004
e. Support Level Weight Increase = 0.045 = 0.131
f. Support Level Weight   + 1.278 + 1.398
g. Adjusted Support Level Weight = 1.323 = 1.529
h. Support Level Amount x $ 389.25 x $ 405.59
i. DAA per Student Count = $ 514.98 = $ 620.15

3. FY 2021 Student Count (2020 ADM):   500.000 - 599.999 
a. Student Count Constant 600.000 600.000
b. Student Count  - 0.000 - 0.000
c. Difference = 0.000 = 0.000
d. Weight Adjustment Factor x 0.0012 x 0.0013
e. Support Level Weight Increase = 0.000 = 0.000
f. Support Level Weight   + 1.158 + 1.268
g. Adjusted Support Level Weight = 0.000 = 0.000
h. Support Level Amount x $ 389.25 x $ 405.59
i. DAA per Student Count = $ 0.00 = $ 0.00

4. FY 2021 Student Count (2020 ADM):   600.000 or More & Career Technical Education Districts 
DAA per Student Count $ 450.76 $ 492.94

CALCULATION OF MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION (M&O) FUND BUDGET BALANCE CARRYFORWARD (A.R.S. §15-943.01)
1. General Budget Limit (GBL) (from FY 2020 latest revised Budget, page 7, line 11) $ 4,843,995.00
2. Adjustments to the GBL (from FY 2020 BUDG75, amount will be zero for budget adoption) $ 0.00
3. Adjusted GBL $ 4,843,995.00
4. Budgeted M&O expenditures (from FY 2020 latest revised Budget, page 1, line 30, Total Budget Year Column) $ 4,843,995.00
5. Adjustments to the GBL (from line 2) $ 0.00
6. Adjusted Budgeted Expenditures $ 4,843,995.00
7. Lesser of the Adjusted GBL (line 3) or the Adjusted Budgeted Expenditures (line 6) $ 4,843,995.00
8. FY 2020 M&O Fund actual expenditures (from FY 2020 AFR, amount will be estimated for budget adoption) $ 4,701,995.00
9. Budget Balance (line 7 minus line 8) (If negative, zero is shown. Any negative amount is shown

here in parentheses.) $     $ 142,000.00

Note: For lines 10.a through 10.f the FY 2020 actual expenditures are deducted from the budget amount.  If the result is negative, zero is shown.

10. FY 2020 Actual Expenditures: FY 2020 Budget Actual Unexpended Budget
a. Special Program Override $ 0.00 - $ 0.00 = $ 0.00
b. Desegregation $ 0.00 - $ 0.00 = $ 0.00
c. Tuition Out Debt Service $ 0.00 - $ 0.00 = $ 0.00
d. Dropout Prevention Programs  $ 0.00 - $ 0.00 = $ 0.00
e. Joint Career and Technical Education and Vocational Education Center $ 0.00 - $ 0.00 = $ 0.00
f. Performance Pay $ 0.00 - $ 0.00 = $ 0.00
g. Total Budget Balance Deductions (lines 10.a through 10.f) = $ 0.00

11. Budget Balance after Deductions (If negative, the district does not have any budget balance to carry forward.) $ 142,000.00
12. Budget Balance Carryforward transferred to the School Opening Fund (not to exceed the lesser of line 11 or

the FY 2020 M&O Fund ending cash balance) - $ 0.00
13. Actual Budget Balance Carryforward to be used in M&O Fund (for GBL calculation on page 7, line 8.c) = $ 142,000.00

14. Accommodation District Cash Balance Carryforward
a. M&O Fund cash balance as of June 30, 2020  $ 0.00
b. Actual Budget Balance Carryforward  - $ 0.00
c. Remaining M&O Cash Balance  = $ 0.00

15. Accommodation District Maximum RCL Addition that may be authorized by County School Superintendent:
a. The amount on line 14.c or $ 0.00
b. 10% of the FY 2021 RCL calculated using the district's 2020 ADM  $ 0.00
c. Up to 5% of the FY 2021 RCL calculated pursuant to A.R.S. §15-482.B  + $ 0.00
d. Result (line 15.b plus line 15.c) = $ 0.00
e. The lesser of line 15.a or 15.d $ 0.00
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CALCULATION OF THE AMOUNT AVAILABLE TO BE SPENT IN THE IMPACT AID FUND (A.R.S. §15-905.R)
1. FY 2021 Impact Aid Revenue  $ 0.00
2.

Impact Aid revenue deposited in FY 2021 to the Impact Aid Revenue Bond Debt Service Fund for principal and interest payments - $ 0.00
3. TRCL/TSL Difference $ 0.00
4. Impact Aid revenue transferred in FY 2021 to the M&O Fund to provide cash for the TRCL/TSL difference calculated on line 3 - $ 0.00
5. Impact Aid revenue transferred in FY 2021 to the M&O Fund to reduce or eliminate taxes - $ 0.00
6. FY 2020 Ending Cash Balance in the Impact Aid Fund + $ 0.00
7. FY 2021 Amount Available to be Spent in the Impact Aid Fund  (on page 6, Federal Projects line 16) = $ 0.00

CALCULATION OF SMALL SCHOOL ADJUSTMENT PHASE DOWN LIMIT

Applies to any district that operated under the provisions of the small school adjustment (A.R.S. §15-949.A), and exceeded the allowable student counts for the first time before
FY 2000.   Districts that operated under the provisions of a small school adjustment and exceeded the allowable student counts for the first time after FY 1999, should refer to
the next section to calculate their maximum override.

If in FY 2021, the K-8 student count is greater than 125 but less than 154, or the 9-12 student count is greater than 100 but less than 176, the district may continue to adopt a budget using a
small school adjustment on page 7, line 4 of up to $50,000 without an election.  OR  If the district holds an override election as provided in A.R.S. §15-481, the district may include up to
the amount calculated below on page 7, line 3(a). For purposes of small school adjustment, the FY 2021 student count is the 2020 ADM.

1. A district whose student count K-8 has exceeded 125 but is less than 154 may determine the small school adjustment phase down as follows:
a. Phase down base $ 150,000.00
b. FY 2021 K-8 student count  0.000
c. Small school student count limit - 125.000
d. Student count above the small school limit  = 0.000
e. Adjusted Support Level Weight (See Table I at right for calculation) x 0.000
f. Weighted student count above small school limit  = 0.000
g. Base Level Amount  x 0.00
h. Phase down reduction factor  - $ 0.00
i. Grades K-8 small school adjustment phase down limit $ 0.00

2. A unified or union high school district whose student count in grades 9-12 has exceeded 100 but is less than 176 may determine the small school adjustment
phase down as follows:

a. Phase down base $ 350,000.00
b. FY 2021 9-12 student count  0.000
c. Small school student count limit - 100.000
d. Student count above the small school limit  = 0.000
e. Adjusted Support Level Weight (See Table II at right for calculation) x 0.000
f. Weighted student count above small school limit  = 0.000
g. Base Level Amount  x 0.00
h. Phase down reduction factor  - $ 0.00
i. Grades 9-12 small school adjustment phase down limit  $ 0.00

3. For unified districts that qualified for a phase down limit for K-8 or 9-12 but not both, enter 10% of the RCL attributable to the nonqualifying K-8 or 9-12
weighted student count as provided in A.R.S. §15-971(B)(2)(a). $ 0.00

4. Allowable Small School Adjustment, subject to an election  $ 0.00
5. 10% of the District's Total RCL  $ 0.00
6. Maximum override, subject to an election (Greater of line 4 or line 5) $ 0.00

CALCULATION OF MAXIMUM OVERRIDE FOR A DISTRICT NO LONGER ELIGIBLE FOR A SMALL SCHOOL ADJUSTMENT

Applies to any district that operated under the provisions of a small school adjustment (A.R.S. §15-949.A) and exceeded the allowable student counts for the first time after FY
1999.  Districts that operated under the provisions of the small school adjustment and exceeded the allowable student counts for the first time before FY 2000, should refer to the
section above.

If in FY 2021, the K-8 student count is greater than 125 but less than 181, or the 9-12 student count is greater than 100 but less than 185, the district may hold an override election as
provided in A.R.S. §15-481.  The maximum amount the district may budget on Budget, page 7, line 3(a), subject to an override election, is the amount calculated below.  For purposes of
small school adjustment, the FY 2021 student count is the 2020 ADM.

1. A district whose K-8 student count has exceeded 125, but is less than 181 may determine the maximum small school adjustment override as follows:
a. FY 2021 K-8 student count  0.000
b. Small school student count limit - 125.000
c. Student count above the small school limit  = 0.000
d. Phase-down factor x 0.0045
e. Result  = 0.0000
f. Maximum Percent Increase to apply to RCL (.35 minus line 1.e) 0.0000
g. K-8 Revenue Control Limit x 0.00
h. K-8 small school budget override limit (line 1.f x line 1.g) (If less than zero, zero is entered) $ 0.00

2. A district whose 9-12 student count has exceeded 100, but is less than 185 may determine the maximum small school adjustment override as follows:
a. FY 2021 9-12 student count  0.000
b. Small school student count limit - 100.000
c. Student count above the small school limit  = 0.000
d. Phase-down factor x 0.0065
e. Result  = 0.0000
f. Maximum Percent Increase to apply to RCL (.65 minus line 2.e) 0.0000
g. 9-12 Revenue Control Limit x 0.00
h. 9-12 small school budget override limit (line 2.f x line 2.g) (If less than zero, zero is entered) $ 0.00

3. For unified districts that qualified for a phase down limit for K-8 or 9-12 but not both, enter 10% of the RCL attributable to the nonqualifying K-8 or 9-12
weighted student count as provided in A.R.S. §15-971(B)(2)(a). $ 0.00

4. Allowable Small School Adjustment, subject to an election (line 1.h plus line 2.h plus line 3) $ 0.00
5. 10% of the District's Total RCL  $ 0.00
6. Maximum override, subject to an election (Greater of line 4 or line 5) $ 0.00

District Name Mammoth/San Manuel Unified School District #8 County PINAL CTD Number 110208000
Version Revised #1

CALCULATIONS
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CALCULATION OF TUITION OUT FOR HIGH SCHOOL STUDENTS (A.R.S. §§15-448.J, 15-824, 15-910.M, and 15-951)
For Common School Districts NOT within a High School District (Type 03)

LINES 1 AND 2 ARE FOR BUDGET ADOPTION
1. Increase to the GBL for Debt Service Tuition Outside the RCL

A B C D

Increase to GBL
(A x D)Attending District Name

Attending
District CTD

Number

Tuition Out
High School

Count
Debt Service

Per Pupil Tuition
Debt Service
Tuition Limit

Per Pupil Tuition in
Excess of Debt
Service Limit

(B-C)
a. 0 0 0.000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
b. 0 0 0.000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
c. 0 0 0.000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
d. 0 0 0.000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
e. 0 0 0.000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
f. Total High School Count: 0.000
g. Increase to GBL for Debt Service Tuition Outside the RCL (to line 5): 0.00

2. Increase to DSL and RCL for Tuition
E F

Increase to
DSL and RCL

(A x F)Attending District Name

M&O & UCO,
Per Pupil
Tuition

Per Pupil
Tuition Incl.
Limited Debt

Service
(E + lesser of B

or C)
a. 0 0.00 0.00 0.00
b. 0 0.00 0.00 0.00
c. 0 0.00 0.00 0.00
d. 0 0.00 0.00 0.00
e. 0 0.00 0.00 0.00
f. Increase to DSL and RCL for Tuition: 0.00

LINES 3 AND 4 ARE FOR BUDGET REVISION
3. Increase to the GBL for Debt Service Tuition Outside the RCL

A B C D

Increase to GBL
(A x D)Attending District Name

Attending
District CTD

Number

Tuition Out
High School

Count
Debt Service

Per Pupil Tuition
Debt Service
Tuition Limit

Per Pupil Tuition in
Excess of Debt
Service Limit

(B-C)
a. 0 0 0.000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
b. 0 0 0.000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
c. 0 0 0.000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
d. 0 0 0.000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
e. 0 0 0.000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
f. Total High School Count: 0.000
g. Revised Total Increase to GBL for Debt Service Tuition Outside the RCL (to line 5): 0.00

4. Increase to DSL and RCL for Tuition
E F

Increase to
DSL and RCL

(A x F)Attending District Name

M&O & UCO,
Per Pupil
Tuition

Per Pupil
Tuition Incl.
Limited Debt

Service
(E + lesser of B

or C)
a. 0 0.00 0.00 0.00
b. 0 0.00 0.00 0.00
c. 0 0.00 0.00 0.00
d. 0 0.00 0.00 0.00
e. 0 0.00 0.00 0.00
f. Revised Increase to DSL and RCL for Tuition (to line 6): 0.00

5. Adopted or Revised Increase to GBL for Debt Service Tuition Outside the RCL  0.00

6. Total Adjustment for Increase/(Decrease) in Tuition Out for High School Students after budget revision (line 4.f minus line 2.f)  0.00

CALCULATION OF ADJUSTMENT FOR TUITION LOSS AND STUDENT REVENUE LOSS PHASE-DOWN (A.R.S. §§15-954 and 15-902.01)

NOTE 1: This section is completed only if the district has indicated that it receives less tuition from a district which is inside or outside of this state because the district of
residence began to offer instruction in one or more high school grade levels not previously offered.

1. Base Year Attending ADM Grades 9-12 0.00
2. Factor of 5% x 0.05
3. ADM loss required to qualify  = 0.000
4. Number of tuitioned students lost in the year after the base year due to district of residence offering instruction in

grades 9-12 not offered previously 0.000

NOTE 2: If line 3 is greater than line 4, do not complete the rest of this section.  District does not qualify for an increase in the base support level (BSL).

5. Tuition received in base year 0.00
6. Tuition received in fiscal year after base year - 0.00
7. Tuition loss  (If result is less than zero, zero is entered) = 0.00
8. BSL Adjustment for the first year after the base year first year factor x 0.75 = 0.00
9. BSL Adjustment for the second year after the base year second year factor x 0.50 = 0.00
10. BSL Adjustment for the third year after the base year third year factor x 0.25 = 0.00
11. Increase in BSL for Tuition Loss Adjustment (line 8 + line 9 + line 10)  0.00

NOTE 3: In addition to any adjustment for tuition loss received pursuant to A.R.S. §15-954, a district which loses students from its student count resulting from the
formation of a joint unified school district (pursuant to A.R.S. §15-450) and does not receive tuition for those students for the budget year, may increase its BSL (A.R.S. §15-
902.01).

12. A district which loses at least 500 students may increase the BSL:
a. By $650,000 for the first year of the loss. $ 0.00
b. By $600,000 for the second year following the loss. $ 0.00
c. By $500,000 for the third year following the loss. $ 0.00
d. By $300,000 for the fourth year following the loss. $ 0.00
e. By $100,000 for the fifth year following the loss. $ 0.00

13. A union high school district may increase the BSL:
a. By $100,000 if it loses at least 50 students in the first year. $ 0.00
b. By $200,000 if it loses an additional 50 students in the second year. $ 0.00
c. By $325,000 if it loses an additional 50 students in the third year. $ 0.00
d. By $200,000 in the fourth year if it was eligible for the third year loss. $ 0.00
e. By $100,000 in the fifth year if it was eligible for the fourth year loss. $ 0.00

ADDITIONAL STATE AID TO EDUCATION (ASAE) INFORMATION FOR DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE (A.R.S. §15-992)

1. Dropout Prevention Program (from page 1, line 27) $ 0.00
2. Tuition-Out Debt Services (from Calculation of Tuition Out for High School Students section, lines 1.a through 1.e, column A x column B) $ 0.00
3. Adjustment for Tuition Loss (from APOR55 tab, page 4, BSL Adjustments section) $ 0.00
4. Liabilities in Excess of School Budget (from TNT Work Sheet, line 13) $ 0.00
5. Vocational M&O Expenses (from page 1, line 28) $ 0.00
6. Adjacent Ways (from TNT Work Sheet, line 12) $ 0.00
7. Phase Down Small School Budget Limit Exemption (based on Calculation of Small School Adjustment Phase Down Limit

section, only if $50,000 option is used without an election) $ 0.00

District Name Mammoth/San Manuel Unified School District #8 County PINAL CTD Number 110208000
Version Revised #1

CALCULATIONS
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District Name Mammoth/San Manuel Unified School District #8 County PINAL CTD Number 110208000

Version Revised #1
Basic Calculations For Equalization Assistance FY 2020-21

District Page: 1 of 6
Non-AOI Student Counts

Student Count PSD K-8 9-12 Total Student Count PSD K-8 9-12 Total

FY 2020-21 ADM 1.180 349.616 172.482 523.278 FY 2019-20 ADM 1.180 349.846 172.523 523.549

Weighted Student Counts Student Count Support Level Weight
Weighted Student

Count
FY 2020-21 ADM: District PSD 1.180 x 1.450 = 1.711

District K-8 349.616 x 1.323 = 462.542

District 9-12 172.482 x 1.632 = 281.491
SubTotal 523.278 745.744

Add-Ons      (FY 2020-21 ADM) Student Count Support Level Weight
Weighted

Add-on Count
K-3 Reading 134.572 x 0.040 = 5.383

K-3 134.572 x 0.060 = 8.074

ELL 7.980 x 0.115 = 0.918

HI 0.000 x 4.771 = 0.000

MD-R, A-R, SID-R 5.720 x 6.024 = 34.457

MD-SC, A-SC, SID-SC 2.000 x 5.833 = 11.666

MD-SSI 0.000 x 7.947 = 0.000

OI-R 0.000 x 3.158 = 0.000

OI-SC 1.000 x 6.773 = 6.773

P-SD 0.000 x 3.595 = 0.000

DD*, ED, MIID, SLD, SLI*, OHI 103.187 x 0.003 = 0.310

ED-P 0.000 x 4.822 = 0.000

MOID 1.000 x 4.421 = 4.421

VI 0.000 x 4.806 = 0.000

Total Weighted Student Count Add-Ons 72.002

*School aged students only
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Basic Calculations For Equalization Assistance FY 2020-21
District Page: 2 of 6

AOI Full Time Student Counts

Student Count PSD K-8 9-12 Total Student Count
Prior year AOI Full-Time Student Counts are shown on the APOR 55-1, p. 2

FY 2020-21 ADM 0.000 0.000 0.000 FY 2019-20 ADM

Weighted Student Counts Student Count Support Level Weight
Weighted Student

Count
FY 2020-21 ADM: District PSD 0.000 x 1.450 = 0.000

District K-8 0.000 x 1.323 = 0.000

District 9-12 0.000 x 1.632 = 0.000
SubTotal 0.000 0.000

Add-Ons      (FY 2020-21 ADM) Student Count Support Level Weight
Weighted

Add-on Count
K-3 Reading 0.000 x 0.040 = 0.000

K-3 0.000 x 0.060 = 0.000

ELL 0.000 x 0.115 = 0.000

HI 0.000 x 4.771 = 0.000

MD-R, A-R, SID-R 0.000 x 6.024 = 0.000

MD-SC, A-SC, SID-SC 0.000 x 5.833 = 0.000

MD-SSI 0.000 x 7.947 = 0.000

OI-R 0.000 x 3.158 = 0.000

OI-SC 0.000 x 6.773 = 0.000

P-SD 0.000 x 3.595 = 0.000

DD*, ED, MIID, SLD, SLI*, OHI 0.000 x 0.003 = 0.000

ED-P 0.000 x 4.822 = 0.000

MOID 0.000 x 4.421 = 0.000

VI 0.000 x 4.806 = 0.000

Total Weighted Student Count Add-Ons 0.000

*School aged students only

District Name Mammoth/San Manuel Unified School District #8 County PINAL CTD Number 110208000

Version Revised #1
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Basic Calculations For Equalization Assistance FY 2020-21
District Page: 3 of 6

AOI Part Time Student Counts

Student Count PSD K-8 9-12 Total Student Count
Prior year AOI Part-Time Student Counts are shown on the APOR 55-1, p. 2

FY 2020-21 ADM 0.000 0.000 0.000 FY 2019-20 ADM

Weighted Student Counts Student Count Support Level Weight
Weighted Student

Count
FY 2020-21 ADM: District PSD 0.000 x 1.450 = 0.000

District K-8 0.000 x 1.323 = 0.000

District 9-12 0.000 x 1.632 = 0.000
SubTotal 0.000 0.000

Add-Ons      (FY 2020-21 ADM) Student Count Support Level Weight
Weighted

Add-on Count
K-3 Reading 0.000 x 0.040 = 0.000

K-3 0.000 x 0.060 = 0.000

ELL 0.000 x 0.115 = 0.000

HI 0.000 x 4.771 = 0.000

MD-R, A-R, SID-R 0.000 x 6.024 = 0.000

MD-SC, A-SC, SID-SC 0.000 x 5.833 = 0.000

MD-SSI 0.000 x 7.947 = 0.000

OI-R 0.000 x 3.158 = 0.000

OI-SC 0.000 x 6.773 = 0.000

P-SD 0.000 x 3.595 = 0.000

DD*, ED, MIID, SLD, SLI*, OHI 0.000 x 0.003 = 0.000

ED-P 0.000 x 4.822 = 0.000

MOID 0.000 x 4.421 = 0.000

VI 0.000 x 4.806 = 0.000

Total Weighted Student Count Add-Ons 0.000

*School aged students only

District Name Mammoth/San Manuel Unified School District #8 County PINAL CTD Number 110208000

Version Revised #1
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Basic Calculations For Equalization Assistance FY 2020-21
District Page: 4 of 6

Base Support Level Base Support Level Non-AOI AOI FT AOI PT

Non-AOI AOI FT AOI PT Weighted Student 745.744 0.000 0.000

Extended BSL Amount $3,565,004.57 $0.00 $0.00 Weighted Add-On + 72.002 0.000 0.000

Teacher Experience Index 1.0263 1.0263 1.0263 Total Weighted = 817.746 0.000 0.000

$3,658,764.19 $0.00 $0.00 AOI Funding x 0.95 0.85

Base Level Amount x $4,359.55 $4,359.55 $4,359.55

Extended BSL Amount Total $ 3,658,764.19 Extended Amount = $3,565,004.57 $0.00 $0.00

Base Support Level Adjustments Total $ 34,900.00

Base Support Level/Base Revenue Control Limit $ 3,693,664.19 Base Support Level Adjustments

Calculation For TSL Audit Service Expense $ 34,900.00

   Approved Daily Route Miles Increase for Tuition Loss Adjustment $ 0.00

          Total Approved Daily Route Miles 536 Increase for Student Revenue Loss Phase-Down $ 0.00

          Eligible Students Transported 361

          Unadjusted Route Miles Per Eligible Student 1.485

State Support Level Per Route Mile 2.74

Daily Route Miles x 180 Days 96,480.00 Base Support Level Adjustments Total $ 34,900.00

To and From School Support Level $ 264,355.20 Calculation for DSL

2020-21 Base Support Level (BSL)/BRCL $ 3,693,664.19

Activity Trip Level Factor 0.18 2020-21 Consolidation $ 0.00

Activity Trip Support Level $ 47,583.94 Tuition Out For High School Students (Type 03) $ 0.00

2020-21Transportation Support Level (TSL) $ 311,939.14

Handicapped Extended School Year Mileage 0.000 2020-21 District Support Level (DSL) $ 4,005,603.33

Handicapped Extended School Year Support Level $ 0.00

Calculation For RCL

Annual Expenditures For: Bus Passes Bus Tokens 2020-21 Base Support Level (BSL)/BRCL $ 3,693,664.19

     Districts $0.00 $0.00 $ 0.00 2020-21 Consolidation $ 0.00

2020-21 Transportation Support Level (TSL) $ 311,939.14 Tuition Out For High School Students (Type 03) $ 0.00

2020-21 Trans. Revenue Control Limit (TRCL) $ 686,887.90

Calculation For TRCL 2020-21 Revenue Control Limit (RCL) $ 4,380,552.09

2019-20 Transportation Revenue Control Limit (TRCL) $ 686,887.90

Change: 2020-21 TSL          $ 311,939.14 2020-21 DSL $ 4,005,603.33

2019-20 TSL          $ 306,246.82 2020-21 RCL $ 4,380,552.09

Difference:             $ 5,692.32

Preliminary FY2020-21 TRCL $ 692,580.22

120% of FY2020-21 TSL $ 374,326.97

Adjusted FY2020-21 TRCL $ 686,887.90

2020-21 Transportation Revenue Control Limit $ 686,887.90

District Name Mammoth/San Manuel Unified School District #8 County PINAL CTD Number 110208000

Version Revised #1
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Basic Calculations For Equalization Assistance FY 2020-21
District Page: 5 of 6

District Additional Assistance (DAA) Calculations PSD K-8 9-12 Total

    FY 2020-21 District Student Count 1.180 349.846 172.523

    Type 03 District Tuition Out Trans. Count (Type 03 High School Only, Per Student Count Factor at 50%) 0.000

    DAA Per Student Count x $450.76 x $514.98 x $620.15

    Preliminary DAA = $531.90 = $180,163.69 = $106,990.14 $287,685.73

DAA Growth Factor

    FY 2020-21 Actual Student Count 523.549

    FY 2019-20 Actual Student Count / 523.656

    FY 2020-21 DAA Growth Factor* = 0.9998 x 1.0000 *      x 1.0000 *                                x 1.0000 *

      *If less than or equal to 1.05, use 1. If greater than 1.05%, use 1 plus 50% of growth.

    District DAA $531.90 $180,163.69 $106,990.14 $287,685.73

DAA For High School Textbooks

    FY 2020-21 Actual 9-12 Student Count 172.523

    Support Level Amount For Textbooks x $69.68

    DAA For Textbooks $12,021.40

$299,707.13

    DAA Adjustment $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total FY 2020-21 DAA Base $180,695.59 $119,011.54 $299,707.13

District Name Mammoth/San Manuel Unified School District #8 County PINAL CTD Number 110208000

Version Revised #1
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Basic Calculations For Equalization Assistance FY 2020-21
District Page: 6 of 6

Equalization Base for Lesser of DSL/RCL

Weighted Student
Count Percentage

Lesser of
DSL or RCL

RCL/DSL
Allocation

    PSD-8 464.253 0.6225 $4,005,603.33 $2,493,488.07

    9-12 281.491 0.3775 $4,005,603.33 $1,512,115.26

    Tuition Out For High School Student (Type 03) $0.00

    Total 745.744 $4,005,603.33

Qualifying Tax Rate Qualifying Levy

Primary Assessed Valuation (AV) $17,001,769.00 K-8 $1.8371

Primary Assessed Valuation 2 (AV2) $0.00 9-12 $1.8371

SRP Assessed Valuation $0.00

GPLET Assessed Valuation $101,218.00

Equalization Assessed Valuation $17,102,987.00 (/100)                      X $1.8371 = $314,198.97

Calculation of Equalization Assistance PSD-8 9-12 Total

    RCL/DSL Allocation $2,493,488.07 $1,512,115.26 $4,005,603.33

    DAA Allocation $180,695.59 $119,011.54 $299,707.13

    District Type 03 Tuition Out Charge $0.00 $0.00

    FY 2020-21 Equalization Base $2,674,183.66 $1,631,126.80 $4,305,310.46

    Qualifying Levy $314,198.97 $314,198.97 $628,397.94

    Total Equalization Assistance $2,359,984.69 $1,316,927.83 $3,676,912.52

District Name Mammoth/San Manuel Unified School District #8 County PINAL CTD Number 110208000

Version Revised #1
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Page Reference Instructions
Revision

Instructions
General These instructions are provided to help school districts prepare the expenditure budget. Within the

forms, blue font and light blue highlights indicate that an instruction is linked to that specific line.
An instructions button has also been provided that links to any general instructions or to the first
instruction for a page. To return to the related form after reviewing the instructions, simply click
on the form’s tab at the bottom of the Excel screen or press the Alt and back arrow keys.

Districts should complete the Data Entry page and Supplement, as applicable, before completing
pages 1 through 8. To ensure that the district’s data can be properly processed by ADE, formulas
should not  be  changed without  specific   instructions   from either   the  Arizona Auditor  General's
Office, Accountability Services Division, or ADE, School Finance.

General Amounts   in   the prior  year  columns should be recorded from the budget  columns of   the  latest
revised Budget for FY 2020. Amounts should be rounded to the nearest dollar.

Districts should budget for FY 2021 retirement contributions at the rate of 12.04% and for long
term disability at  a rate of 0.18% for a total  contribution rate of 12.22%. Districts should also
budget for any applicable alternative contribution payments to state retirement at a rate of 10.21%.

Budget Revision Instructions for budget revision requirements have been incorporated into this document for each
applicable   line   item.  All   lines   that   include   revision   instructions  have  a   "Yes"   in   the  Revision
Instructions column to the right. To see only the revision instructions apply the filter so that only
rows marked "Yes" will show.

Prior to May 15 of the budget year, districts must  make all  of the revisions described in these
instructions that would result  in a decrease in budget limits and districts may  make any of the
described   revisions   that   result   in   an   increase   in   budget   limits.   Total   expenditures   in   the
Maintenance   and  Operation   (M&O),  Unrestricted  Capital  Outlay   (UCO),   and  Classroom  Site
Funds   (CSF)  must  not  exceed  the  adjusted  General  Budget  Limit   (GBL),  Unrestricted  Capital
Budget Limit (UCBL), and Classroom Site Fund Budget Limit (CSFBL), respectively, as reported
on pages 7 and 8 of the latest revised budget. Therefore, if the net change to any of these budget
limits is a decrease, the district must reduce budgeted expenditures in the related fund, to ensure
that the budgeted amounts are within the prescribed limit. If the net change to any of these budget
limits is an increase, the district may choose to revise budgeted expenditures in the related fund.

Yes

Budget Revision
Continued

All districts must revise the FY 2021 budget to include the 2020 (prior year) and 2021 (current
year) 100th-Day ADM from the applicable year's ADMS46-1 report, "Recalculated ADM State
Aid Report."

Yes

Cover District Tax
Rates

District tax rates for FY 2020 should be the actual tax rates set by the County Board of Supervisors
in August  2019.  Tax rates  for  FY 2021 should be  the district’s  best  estimate.  Districts  should
include detailed secondary tax rates for M&O, Special Program, and Capital Overrides; Class A
Bonds; Class B Bonds; Career Technical Education District (CTED); and Desegregation. Class A
Bonds are general obligation bonds approved by voters on or before December 31, 1998. Class B
Bonds are general obligation bonds approved by voters after December 31, 1998.

Cover Average Teacher
Salaries

In accordance with A.R.S. §15-903(E), a district's budget must include the prominent display of
the average salary of all teachers employed by the district for the budget and prior years, and the
increase in the average salary of all teachers employed by the district for the budget year reported
in dollars and percentage. Districts must also prominently post this information on their website
home pages   separate   from  their  budgets.  The   law does  not  provide  a  definition  of  a   teacher.
Districts should be consistent in the type of salary information included in this table from year to
year.  An  optional   comment  box   is   available   to  provide  details   on   the   average   teacher   salary
calculation used by the district.

Budget Revision
Districts   should   revise   the   average   teacher   salary   information   any   time   a   revised   budget   is
submitted to ADE.

Yes
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District
Contact Info

Fill in the contact information for all positions listed on this tab. If any of the positions don't exist
at your district, please fill in the appropriate person to contact related to that topic.

Budget Revision
Districts should revise contact information, if necessary, any time a revised budget is submitted to
ADE.

Yes

1 Line 4 Function code 2300, object code 6820-Judgments Against the District should be used to budget for
excessive property tax valuation judgments to be paid in FY 2021. This amount should also be
included on page 7, line 8(h). Pre-approval by ADE is required. Contact ADE’s School Finance
payment team at the email address below.
SFPaymentTeam@azed.gov

1 Line 9 Budget Revision
Districts participating in the National School Lunch Program that have not already budgeted for
the state matching requirements, should include any amounts to be expended for their food service
program in the M&O Fund on this line before May 15. ADE’s Health & Nutrition Services will
verify that amounts budgeted were spent when the annual financial  reports are submitted.  Any
questions   related   to   the   state  matching   requirements   should   be   directed   to  ADE’s  Health  &
Nutrition Services at (602) 542-8700.

Yes

1 Line 27 A   district   authorized   by  ADE   to   continue   participation   in  Dropout   Prevention   Programs   for
FY 2021 pursuant to Laws 1992, Ch. 305, §32 and Laws 2000, Ch. 398, §2, must budget the
additional amount on this line.

1 Line 28 A district  that  has  entered  into  an  intergovernmental  agreement  to  establish  a  jointly
owned and operated career and technical education and vocational education center, in
accordance with A.R.S. §15-789, should budget for the center’s expenditures on this line.
A.R.S. §15‑910.01 This provision does not apply to CTEDs established pursuant to A.R.S.
§15-392.

A.R.S. §15-910.01 requires the State Board of Education (SBE) approval prior to including an
amount here. Currently, no districts have been authorized by the SBE.

1 Line 29 Districts should budget for K-3 Reading Program expenditures on this line.  The SBE must give
approval to a district before any portion of the monies generated by the K-3 reading support level
weight may be distributed to the district. A.R.S. §15-211

Contact ADE’s Move on When Reading program area with questions concerning the K-3 Reading
plan requirement and approval status at the link below.

http://www.azed.gov/mowr/
2 Spec. Ed. by

Type
All expenditures budgeted in the M&O Fund for special education programs should be included
regardless of the revenue source (e.g., state equalization assistance and property taxes). Districts
should retain supporting documentation for the allocation of expenditures budgeted for individual
special education programs. Supporting documentation should include a list of the programs, the
number of teachers and students by program, and all computation work sheets. However, districts
should budget total expenditures in Program 200—Special Education for disability classifications
defined in A.R.S. §15-761 on line 1, Total All Disability Classifications.

2 Spec. Ed by Type
- Lines 4 and 5

Program   code   260—ELL   Incremental   Costs   and   program   code   265—ELL   Compensatory
Instruction are required to track expenditures related to English Language Learners (ELL). See
Supplement instructions for more information on ELL. 

2 FTE Certified
Employees

Include all certified personnel filling certified positions at the district.

2 Audit Services Enter the budgeted expenditures for nonfederal program and compliance audits (required object
code 6350) to be paid from the M&O Fund only, and the budgeted expenditures for federal single
audits (optional object code 6330) from all funds.

Page Reference Instructions
Revision

Instructions

mailto:SFPaymentTeam@azed.gov
http://www.azed.gov/mowr/
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2 M&O for Food
Service

Districts  participating in  the National  School  Lunch Program are required to  budget  a
portion of  their  state revenues to support  the operation of  their  food service program.
Districts should budget in the M&O Fund any amounts that will be expended during the
2021 school year for the operation of the food service program. Any questions related to
the state matching requirements should be directed to ADE’s Health & Nutrition Services
at (602) 542‑8700.

Budget Revision
Districts that have not already budgeted for the state matching requirements, should include any
amounts to be expended for their food service program in the M&O Fund on this line before May
15. ADE’s Health & Nutrition Services will verify that amounts budgeted were spent when the
annual financial reports are submitted.

Yes

3 General The Classroom Site Funds (CSF) are budget-controlled funds that must be used to supplement,
rather than supplant, existing monies and in accordance with Laws 2000, 5th S.S., Ch. 1, §62, must
not be used for administrative purposes. See USFR Memorandum No. 194 for additional guidance
on the use of CSF monies.

 3 Lines 12, 26, and
43

Include  allowable  CSF amounts   for  Function  3300—Community  Service  Operations  on   these
lines.  For  example,   if   a  district   included  a  community   school  program,   such  as  preschool   for
children   without   disabilities,   as   a   CSF-eligible   program   related   to   its   educational   mission,
expenditures for certified teacher salaries and related expenses may be allowable under CSF.

No costs, other than allowable salaries and related expenses, may be made for community
school programs with CSF monies.

3 Lines 14, 28, and
45

Include   amounts  budgeted   for   registered  warrant   expense   in   the   Interest   on  Short-Term  Debt
column.   Districts   should   budget   up   to   the   Classroom   Site   Fund   Budget   Limit   (CSFBL)   as
calculated on page 8, line B.7.

3 Lines 32, 37, and
42

In accordance with A.R.S. §15-977(H), districts may make expenditures from Fund 013 for teacher
liability insurance premiums. Include amounts for these types of expenditures on these lines.

No administrative costs, other than teacher liability insurance premiums, may be made with
CSF monies.

3 Line 46 The total amount budgeted on line 46 cannot exceed the CSFBL on page 8, Line B.7. The total
amount   budgeted   in   FY   2021  will   affect   the   next   year’s   CSFBL.   See  A.R.S.   §15-978   and
calculation on page 8.

4 Line 10 The amount  budgeted   in   the  UCO Fund cannot  exceed   the  Unrestricted  Capital  Budget  Limit
(UCBL) on page 8, line A.12. The amount budgeted in Fund 610 in FY 2021 will affect the next
year’s UCBL. See A.R.S. §15-947(D) and calculation on page 8.

4 Footnote 5 Districts  participating in  the National  School  Lunch Program are required to  budget  a
portion of  their  state revenues to support  the operation of  their  food service program.
Districts should budget in the UCO Fund any amounts that will be expended during the
FY 2021 school year for the food service program. Any questions related to the state
matching  requirements  should  be  directed  to  ADE’s  Health  &  Nutrition  Services  at
(602) 542‑8700.

Budget Revision
Districts that have not already budgeted for the state matching requirements, should include any
amounts to be expended for their food service program in the UCO Fund on this line before May
15. ADE’s Health & Nutrition Services will verify that amounts budgeted were spent when the
annual financial reports are submitted.

Yes

Page Reference Instructions
Revision

Instructions
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5 Other Funds—
Required Capital

Expenditure
Detail  for Funds
610, 630, 695, &

620

In accordance with A.R.S.  §15-904(B),  detailed budgeted and actual  expenditures  for  only  the
items listed in lines 2-11 must be reported from the UCO (610), Bond Building (630), New School
Facilities (695), and Adjacent Ways (620) Funds. The amounts reported on lines 2-11 may not
include all expenditures of these funds as shown on line 1. Total budgeted expenditures for each
fund should be included on line 1 of the table.

In addition, these detailed expenditures reported on lines 2-11 must be separately reported as new
construction or renovation on lines 13-15. If the designation of new construction or renovation
does not apply to a particular expenditure reported on lines 2-11, the amount should be reported as
"Other."  Therefore, total budgeted expenditures for the detailed object codes listed for each fund
as reported on line 12 must agree to the total amounts reported on line 16, by fund. Amounts on
lines 12 and 16 may be less than the amounts on line 1 for each fund.

5 Adjacent Ways
Fund

In accordance with A.R.S. §15-995, each adjacent ways project proposal must be filed with the
School  Facilities  Board and include the project  cost  estimate.   If   the entire  project  cost  for   the
adjacent ways project is greater than $50,000, the expenditure cannot be made unless the School
Facilities Board validates both of the following:
-The project   that   is  proposed to be funded by the assessment is  in compliance with state laws
relating to adjacent ways projects.
-The proposal selected by the district does not contain any additional work that is not listed in the
adjacent ways proposal submitted by the district.

6 Federal Projects,
Line 16

Districts that receive Impact Aid monies should deposit them in Fund 378—Impact Aid. Monies in
the fund are federal monies not subject to legislative appropriation. All districts that receive Impact
Aid revenue should complete the Districts Receiving Federal Impact Aid Revenues portion of the
Other Information section on the Data Entry tab to calculate the amount available to be spent in the
Impact Aid Fund.

6 Federal Projects,
Line 17

Include amounts for Funds 300-399 Other Federal Projects (besides Funds 374—E-Rate and Fund
378—Impact Aid, as they are separately reported on lines 15 and 16, respectively).

Districts   should  also   include  Fund  326—Elementary  and  Secondary  School  Emergency  Relief
(ESSER) Fund and Fund 327—Governor’s Emergency Education Relief (GEER) Fund for monies
received from the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act on this line.

6 State Projects,
Line 26

In accordance with A.R.S. §15-249.06, monies received from the college credit by examination
incentive program should be deposited in Fund 456—College Credit  Exam Incentives.  At least
50%   of   the   incentive   bonus  monies   received   from   this   program  must   be   distributed   to   the
associated classroom teacher for each student who passes a qualifying exam and to other teachers
of relevant subjects who instructed that student, including but not limited to teachers in the same
department or subject matter that contributed to the student passing the examination, as identified
by the governing board or the school principal. The remainder of any bonus monies received from
this program must be allocated by the school principal on behalf of the students who receive a
passing   score   and  may  be   used   for   teacher   professional   development   or   student   instructional
support, reimbursement of exam fees, or instructional materials.

6 State Projects,
Line 27

In accordance A.R.S. §15-249.08, monies received from the Results-based Funding Fund should
be deposited  in Fund 457—Results-based Funding.  Monies received must  not  supplant  monies
budgeted   or   received   from   any   other   source   that   are   generally   provided   to   that   school.   The
majority of  the monies received must  be used at   the school  that  earned the results  for  teacher
salaries, to hire teachers, for school leader salaries, for classroom supplies, and for other strategies
to sustain outcomes for students at that school. A portion of the monies received may be used for
expanding and replicating that school site as a quality school model.

6 Other Funds,
Lines 2 and 3

Funds 071 and 072 should be budgeted in detail on the Supplement. Fund totals will pull to these
lines. See the instructions for the Supplement for additional information.

Page Reference Instructions
Revision

Instructions
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6 Other Funds,
Line 4

In accordance with A.R.S. §15-1102, the proceeds from the sale or lease of school district property
should be deposited in the School Plant Fund (500). Expenditures made from the School Plant
Fund (500) should be made in accordance with the requirements of A.R.S. §15-1102. Districts may
establish sub funds for School Plant   in funds 501-504 to account for monies received that  are
restricted   to  different  purposes  by statute,  but  one  total  budget   for  all   related monies  must  be
reported here in Fund 500.

6 Other Funds
Line 24

In  accordance  with  A.R.S.  §15-249.15,  monies   received   to  provide   incentive  awards   for  high
school graduates who obtain a certification, credential, or license that is accepted by a vocation or
industry   through a  career   technical  education  course  or  program should  be  deposited   in  Fund
597—Arizona Industry Credentials Incentive Fund.

Expenditures from Fund 597 should be made for only the following purposes:
1. For instructional costs and professional development for a career technical education program
teacher to become a certifying professional for an approved certificate, credential, or license.
2. To offset the students' cost of certification, credentialing, or licensure.
3.  For  developmental  costs   related   to  creating,  expanding  or   improving  an  approved site  of  a
certificate, credential, or license career technical program or course.
4. For instructional hardware, software, or supplies required for the certification, credentialing, or
licensure.
5. For career exploration in any school grade and awareness activities for parents, students, and the
community for the approved sectors.

6 Other Funds Line
33

Include expenditures for Fund 850—Student Activities on this line, as it is no longer a fiduciary
fund.

6 Other Funds,
Line 34

Budgeted expenditures related to monies remaining in Fund 080—Student Success Fund should be
reported on line 32—Other, along with any other funds not included elsewhere in the budget.

6 Internal Service
Funds,
Line 2

Include all expenditures for Intergovernmental Agreements (IGAs) in this line. If the district uses
funds other than 955 to separately account for multiple IGAs, all IGA fund expenditures should be
totaled and reported on this line.

7 General For budget adoption, districts may apportion amounts on this page between the M&O and UCO
Funds.   After   original   adoption,   and   prior   to  May   15   of   the   budget   year,   amounts  may   be
reapportioned based on the budgetary needs of the district, unless otherwise indicated on Budget,
page 7, or in the following instructions.

Record in column A on this page all amounts budgeted for use in the M&O Fund (to be included in
the GBL). Record in column B all amounts budgeted for use in the UCO Fund (to be carried over
to the calculations on Budget, page 8).

Budget Revision
When actual amounts are required, use the actual amount to date plus the estimated amount for the
remainder of the fiscal year. After the May 15 budget revision, amounts cannot  be reallocated
between M&O and UCO.

Yes

7 Line 1 After completing the Data Entry tab, the amount of the district RCL from the APOR55 tab, page 4
will pull to line 1.

Budget Revision

For budget revision, the Data Entry tab should be revised and the recalculated RCL will pull to line
1. See budget revision instructions for the Data Entry tab.

Yes

7 Lines 2(a)-(c) Budget Revision
Compare   the  amount   for  District  Additional  Assistance   (DAA) on  lines  2(c)   to   the  applicable
amount calculated by ADE on page 1 of the most recent FY 2021 BUDG25 Report. The amounts
on lines (a) and (b) can be reconciled to page 5 of the district's most recent FY 2021 APOR 55-1
report from ADE. Districts that include a reduction greater than the amount calculated by ADE on
line (b), will reduce their budget capacity by that amount. See budget revision instructions for Data
Entry tab, Other Information section, line 2.

Yes
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7 Line 2(b) Laws 2018, Ch. 285, §27, as amended by Laws 2020, Ch. 49, §6, requires ADE to reduce DAA for
FY 2021 for school districts with 2020 ADM of 1,100 or more. See the instructions for Data Entry
tab, Other Information, line 2.

7 Line 3 Do not include any overrides authorized to use excess Impact Aid cash on these lines.

Districts should use prior year ADM to calculate the RCL for overrides (A.R.S. §15-943). Districts
may recalculate their RCL based on prior year ADM in a separate copy of this budget file. Do not
submit   this  separate  copy of   the file   to  ADE. Alternatively,  districts  can get  weighted student
counts from page 4 of ADE's FY 2020 "APOR Equalization Report", APOR 55-1. ADE has also
posted a link to an override calculation worksheet that may be used as a guide in estimating the
override amount.  The override calculation worksheet  and  instructions can be found at   the  link
below.

In   accordance  with  A.R.S.  §15-951(B),   the  RCL used   to  determine   the  maximum M&O and
Special Program overrides for Type 03 districts does not include the tuition paid by the district for
high school students attending another district.

http://www.azed.gov/finance/files/2020/04/budgetoverrideestimator.xls

7 Line 3(a) See Line 3 Instructions above.
If the voters in the override election authorize the district to exceed the RCL, and the increase is to
be fully funded by revenues other than property taxes [A.R.S. §15‑481(F)], only revenues
derived from the FY 2020 ending cash balance in the M&O Fund [after the primary tax
rate  is  reduced  to  zero  as  required  by  A.R.S.  §15‑481(T)]  may  be  used.  A.R.S.
§15‑481(P) Note: Districts will not be able to fund an override with Impact Aid monies in
FY 2021, as Impact Aid monies are accounted for in the Impact Aid Fund.

7 Line 3(a)
Continued

The maximum amount a district may request for an M&O budget override is 15% of the district’s
RCL.   If   the  district  also   requests  a  Special  Program override  pursuant   to  A.R.S.  §15-482,   the
maximum amount a district may request for an M&O override is 10% of the RCL. A.R.S. §15-
481(G)

7 Line 3(b) See Line 3 Instructions above.
If the voters in the override election authorize the district to exceed the Capital Outlay Revenue
Limit or District Additional Assistance and the increase is to be fully funded by revenues other
than property taxes [A.R.S. §15‑481(M)], only revenues derived from the FY 2020 ending
cash balance in the M&O and UCO Funds [after the primary tax rate is reduced to zero as
required by A.R.S. §15‑481(T)] may be used. A.R.S. §15‑481(S) Note: Districts will not be
able to fund an override with Impact Aid monies in FY 2021, as Impact Aid monies are
accounted for in the Impact Aid Fund.

The maximum amount a district may request for a capital budget override is 10% of the
RCL. A.R.S. §15‑481(AA)

7 Line 3(c) See Line 3 Instructions above.
A.R.S. §15-482 allows a district to request a budget override for programs designed for
preschool students with disabilities and students enrolled in kindergarten through grade
12. The amount for the Special Program override may not exceed 5% of the RCL.

If  the voters in the override election authorize the district  to exceed the RCL, and the
increase is to be fully funded by revenues other than property taxes [A.R.S. §15‑481(J)],
the increase may only be budgeted and expended if sufficient monies are available in the
M&O Fund. A.R.S. §15‑481(Q) Note: Districts will  not be able to fund an override with
Impact Aid monies in FY 2021, as Impact Aid monies are accounted for in the Impact Aid
Fund.
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7 Lines 3(a)-(c) Budget Revision
If the RCL originally used to calculate an override was reduced after budget adoption, the
district  must  recalculate  the  maximum  M&O,  UCO,  and  Special  Program  override
amounts in accordance with the instructions above.  Arizona Attorney General  Opinion
I90‑020 prohibits districts from recalculating overrides based on an increase in the RCL
after secondary taxes have been levied for the applicable year. The amounts reported on
lines 3(a) through (c) may not exceed the lesser of the original or recalculated maximum
override amounts.

Yes

7 Line 4 Districts with a student count of 125 or less in grades K‑8, or 100 or less in grades 9‑12
must include an amount on this line if they choose to make a small school adjustment to
ensure that page 1, line 30 does not exceed the GBL for M&O. If the district previously
qualified for a small school adjustment but has exceeded these student counts, see the
instructions  for  Data  Entry  tab,  Other  Information  section,  lines  17  and  18.  For  the
purposes of Small School Adjustment, districts should use prior year student count (2020
ADM). Districts should not include amounts on these lines for expenditures that are to be
made from the Impact Aid Fund.

Budget Revision
If the district received approval from the county board of supervisors to revise its budget to include
the cost of additional pupils that were not anticipated at budget adoption in accordance with A.R.S.
§15-949(A)(2), include the revised amount on this line and notify ADE of any approved increase
via email at SFBudgetTeam@azed.gov.

Yes

7 Line 5 Districts   charging   tuition   for   full-day  kindergarten   and   summer   school   should  not   include   an
increase to the GBL. These tuition revenues should be recorded in the Community School Fund
(520).

Budget Revision
Districts should compare actual tuition revenues received or expected to be received by June 30 to
the   amounts   reported   on   lines   5(a)   through   (d)   to   determine  whether   the   amounts  must   be
decreased or may be increased.

The debt service portion of tuition revenues should not be included on lines 5(a) through (d);
as those revenues should be reported in the Debt Service Fund (700).

Yes

7 Line 5(d) More information and instructions for calculating this amount can be found at the link below:

http://www.azed.gov/finance/certificates-of-educational-convenience/

7 Line 6 Include assistance received from the State for students  whose parents  are employed by certain
State institutions as described in A.R.S. §15-976. Also, include amounts paid to the school district
through the special education voucher payment system such as payments for teaching students at
the district instead of sending the student to the Arizona State Schools for the Deaf and the Blind.

Budget Revision
Districts should use the work sheets provided by ADE to calculate the revised assistance to schools
using   the  ADM reported  on   the  FY 2021  ADM15.  The  work   sheets   are  available  on  ADE’s
website at the link below.

Yes

http://www.azed.gov/finance/certificates-of-educational-convenience/
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7 Line 7 Districts should not include amounts on this line for expenditures that are to be made from the
Impact Aid Fund.

Budget Revision
If   the   June   30,   2020,   actual   cash   balance   for   the  M&O Fund  was   incorrectly   estimated,   an
accommodation school district must complete and submit a revised budget file, even if the amount
recorded on line 7 of the adopted budget is not revised. If the June 30, 2020 actual cash balance for
the M&O Fund was accurate, accommodation schools may revise this file for other changes.

The Actual  Budget  Balance  Carryforward  displayed  on Calculations   tab,  Calculation  of  M&O
Budget  Balance Carryforward section,   line 14.b should agree  to  the “Allowed Budget  Balance
Carry Forward” as reported on page 2 of the most recent FY 2020 BUDG75 Report.

Record the district’s actual cash balance for the M&O Fund at June 30, 2020, on Data Entry tab,
Accommodation District  Information section, line 2. Finally, districts should recalculate lines 3
and 4 based on the revised RCL on APOR55 tab, page 4.

Districts should compare the recalculated amount on line 15(e) of the Calculations tab to line 7 to
determine whether the amount must be decreased or may be increased.

Yes

7 Line 8(a) The total amount budgeted for desegregation expenditures in the M&O, UCO, and Impact Aid
Funds cannot exceed the amount budgeted in FY 2009. Districts should not include amounts on
these lines for desegregation expenditures that are to be made from the Impact Aid Fund.

7 Line 8(b) Districts should not include amounts on this line for expenditures that are to be made from the
Impact Aid Fund.

Budget Revision

A common school district not within a high school district (Type 03) should report any
adjustment for the excess debt service portion of actual tuition, as described in A.R.S.
§§15-910(M) and 15‑951(A) and (F), on this line. (See Budget Revision instructions for
Data Entry tab, Type 03 District Information section, line 2.)

Yes

7 Line 8(c) Districts are required to use actual expenditures in calculating the budget balance carryforward.
Districts that have overexpended in the FY 2020 M&O Fund as authorized by the county
board of supervisors, in accordance with A.R.S. §15‑907, cannot record a budget balance
carryforward.

Districts should complete Data Entry page, Other Information section, lines 8 through 11. Districts
may transfer an amount to the School Opening Fund, not to exceed the lesser of the FY 2020
M&O   Fund   ending   cash   balance   or   the   actual   budget   balance   carryforward.   The   amount
transferred  will   reduce   the  amount  of   the  budget  balance  carryforward;   therefore,   the  amount
carried   forward  may  not   exceed   the   amount  on  Calculation  page,  Calculation  of  M&O Fund
Budget Balance Carryforward section, line 13.

Budget Revision
Districts   should   compare   the   amount   on   line   8(c)   to   the   allowable   amount   on   the  FY  2020
BUDG75 Report to determine if revisions are necessary. The amounts on this line cannot exceed
the amount reported on page 2 of the BUDG75 Report.

Yes

7 Line 8(d) A district  authorized by ADE to continue participation in the Dropout Prevention Programs, in
accordance with Laws 1992, Ch. 305, §32 and Laws 2000, Ch. 398, §2, for FY 2021 may record
on this line an amount not to exceed the amount budgeted for the Dropout Prevention Programs in
FY 1991. Districts should not include amounts on this line for expenditures that are to be made
from the Impact Aid Fund.
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7 Line 8(e) A district may budget an amount less than or equal to interest expense for registering warrants or
for net interest expense (interest expense minus interest income) on tax anticipation notes outside
the FY 2021 RCL, if both of the following conditions apply:

--The County Treasurer pooled all school district monies for investment during FY 2019
as provided in A.R.S. §15‑996.

--For those districts that received state aid in FY 2019, the districts applied for state aid
apportionment before the date set as provided in A.R.S. §15‑973.

7 Line 8(f) For the first 3 years that a joint career and technical education and vocational education center is
operating  and serving  students,  all  or  a  portion  of   the  center’s  expenditures  may be  budgeted
outside the RCL. A.R.S. §15-910.01 requires the State Board of Education (SBE) approval prior to
including an amount here. The district must notify the SBE before adopting a Budget for the first
year of operation, and notify ADE School Finance if this line will be used in calculating the GBL.
Currently,  no  districts  have  been  authorized  by   the  SBE.  This  provision does not  apply  to
career technical education districts established pursuant to A.R.S. §15‑392.

7 Line 8(g) Do not include amounts budgeted for the Performance Pay component of the CSF here.

Budget Revision
Districts   should   compare   the   amount  on   this   line   to   the   applicable   amounts  on   the  FY 2020
BUDG75 Report to determine if revisions are necessary. The amounts on this line cannot exceed
the amounts reported on page 2 of the BUDG75 Report.

Yes

7 Line 8(h) Record the amount of any judgments expected to be paid in FY 2021 for an excessive property tax
valuation judgment per A.R.S. §§42-16213 and 42-16214. This amount should also be included on
page 1, line 4. Pre-approval by ADE is required. Contact ADE's School Finance payment team by
email at SFPaymentTeam@azed.gov.

7 Line 8(i) Record   the   amount   of   reimbursements   for   unorganized   territory   mileage   received   from
performance of a transportation services contract.

Budget Revision
Districts should compare actual reimbursements for transportation services received or expected to
be received by June 30 to the amount reported on this line. The amount on this line cannot exceed
the actual amount received for providing these transportation services.

Yes

7 Line 9 Record adjustments to the General Budget Limit on these lines. If more than 1 year or type of
adjustment is recorded on any one line,  indicate each year and the associated amount for each type
of adjustment in the line description, but record only one combined amount for all years and types
on  each   line.  Record  negative  amounts   in  parentheses.  Districts   that  need  assistance  with   the
adjustments should contact ADE’s budget team.

Budget Revision
Districts   should   compare   the   budgeted   adjustment   amounts   to   the   applicable  ADE  calculated
values on page 1 of the most recent FY 2021 BUDG25, to determine if the amounts should be
revised.

Yes

7 Line 10 For   FY  2021,   2016  Prop   123   and  Laws   2015,   1st   Special   Session,  Ch.   1,   §6   provide   total
additional funding of $75,000,000 to districts and charter schools on a pro rata basis.  Districts
should increase their budget limits by estimating their portion of the increase by multiplying the
district's percentage of statewide weighted student count, as reported on page 1 of its most recent
Classroom Site Fund Detail  Report,  by $75,000,000. However, actual amounts will  vary and
ADE will notify districts of the final amounts. District CSF Detail Reports can be accessed at the
link below.

Budget Revision
Districts  should compare actual  additional  funding received or expected  to be received for   the
fiscal year to the amount reported on this line. The amount on this line cannot exceed the actual
amount received for additional funding.

Yes

http://apps.azed.gov/SchoolFinanceReports/Reports Yes

Page Reference Instructions
Revision

Instructions

http://apps.azed.gov/SchoolFinanceReports/Reports


Rev. 5/20 Arizona Department of Education and Auditor General Page 38 of 47

8 Line A.2 Budget Revision
Line A.2, if required, should agree to the most recent FY 2020 BUDG75 Report, page 2, “Add to
FY21 Expenditure Budget for (UNR), page 8, line A2” This line will also include any positive or
negative A.R.S. §15-915 adjustments as approved by ADE. Contact ADE's School Finance budget
team with questions concerning the reconciliation of any differences at SFBudgetTeam@azed.gov.

Yes

8 Lines A.3 Budget Revision
Line A.3 should agree to the most recent FY 2020 BUDG75 Report, page 2 “Unrestricted Capital
Available for FY20.” Contact ADE's School Finance budget team with questions concerning the
reconciliation of any differences at SFBudgetTeam@azed.gov.

Yes

8 Line A.6 Budget Revision
This   line   should   reflect   total   actual  UCO Fund  610  expenditures  as   reported  on   the  district’s
FY 2020 AFR, less expenditures approved under A.R.S. §15-907 that are in excess of the most
recently revised adopted FY 2020 UCO budget (budget page 4, line 10).

Yes

8 Line A.8 Budget Revision
Line A.8 should agree to the actual amount of interest earned on investments as reported on the
district’s FY 2020 AFR for the UCO Fund.

Yes

8 Line A.9 The district should forward a copy of the award letter from the SFB stating the specific amount
being deposited in Fund 610, to ADE's School Finance budget team at SFBudgetTeam@azed.gov.

Budget Revision
Enter the amount of money, if any, received or expected to be received, by fiscal year end.

Yes

8 Line A.10 Record adjustments to the UCBL on these lines.  If more than 1 year or type of adjustment is
recorded for any one line, indicate each year and the associated amount for each type of adjustment
in the line description, but record only one combined amount for all years and types on each line.
Record negative amounts in parentheses. Districts should contact ADE’s School Finance budget
team at SFBudgetTeam@azed.gov before budgeting an amount on this line.

8 Line A.10
continued

Budget Revision
Districts should compare budgeted adjustment amounts to the applicable ADE calculated values on
page 2 of the most recent FY 2021 BUDG25, to determine if the amounts should be revised. Yes

8 Line B.2 Budget Revision
Line B.2 should reflect total actual CSF expenditures as reported on the district’s FY 2020 AFR. Yes

8 Line B.4 Budget Revision
This line should agree to the total actual interest earned on CSF investments, as reported on the FY
2020 AFR for all 3 CSFs.

Yes

8 Line B.5 In accordance with A.R.S. §15-977(G)(1), the per pupil amount is calculated based on estimated
available resources in the Classroom Site Fund for the budget year and adjusted for prior year
revenue carryforwards or shortfalls.  However,  actual  payments  to districts  may differ  from the
estimated per pupil Classroom Site Fund allocation. The FY 2021 allocation for the district is $425
multiplied by the district’s weighted student count (based on fundable students attending within the
school  district).  The FY 2021 CSF actual  payments  detail   reports  will  be  available  on ADE’s
website at the link below beginning in August 2020.

http://apps.azed.gov/SchoolFinanceReports/Reports

8 Line B.6 Some districts have lost CSF budget capacity from budgeting less than the CSFBL in prior years.
This line may be used to recapture that budget capacity. Districts that need assistance with the
adjustment should contact ADE’s budget team.
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Suppl ELL General A.R.S. §15-756.02 requires each school district   to implement on a school-by-school basis 1 or
more   Structured   English   Immersion   (SEI)   and  Alternative   English   Instruction   (AEI)  models
adopted or approved by the State Board of Education pursuant to §A.R.S. 15-756.01. A.R.S. §15-
756.01 defines incremental costs as the costs that are associated with an SEI program pursuant to
A.R.S. §15-752 or an AEI program pursuant to A.R.S. §15-753 that are in addition to the normal
costs of conducting programs for English proficient students.  Further,   incremental  costs do not
include costs   that   replace  the same types of  service provided  to English proficient  students  or
compensatory instruction.

A.R.S. §15-756.11 defined compensatory instruction as programs in addition to normal classroom
instruction that may include individual or small group instruction, extended day classes, summer
school, or intersession school. Compensatory instruction programs must be limited to improving
the English proficiency of current ELL students and students who were ELL students and who
have been reclassified as English proficient within the previous 2 years.

Suppl ELL General
Continued

ELL Fund 071 is used to account for monies received from ADE to provide for the incremental
cost of instruction to ELLs and must be used to supplement existing programs. In accordance with
A.R.S.  §15-756.03  and   .04  ELL monies  must  not  be  used   to   supplant   federal,   state,  or   local
monies, including desegregation monies, previously used for ELLs, or used to pay for the normal
costs of conducting programs for English proficient students.  Districts are required to submit a
separate ELL Budget Request Form to ADE to request these monies for FY 2021.

Suppl ELL General
Continued

In accordance with A.R.S. §15-756.11, the Compensatory Instruction Fund 072 is used to account
for  monies   received   from  ADE  for   compensatory   instruction  programs   in   addition   to   normal
classroom instruction as described above.  Monies must be used to supplement existing programs
and not supplant federal, state, or local monies, including desegregation monies levied pursuant to
A.R.S.   §15-910,   used   for   ELLs   or   ELL   compensatory   instruction   that  were   budgeted   as   of
February 23, 2006. For FY 2021, there were no new monies available for compensatory instruction
programs. ADE will allow districts to use the remaining monies but will deduct those amounts
from future funding requests for compensatory instruction programs.

Suppl ELL General
Continued

In   all   funds   where   ELL   costs   are   incurred,   districts   should   use   program   code   260—ELL
Incremental Costs to record incremental costs necessary to implement an approved ELL model,
program code 265—ELL Compensatory Instruction to record the costs of providing compensatory
instruction to ELL students and students reclassified as English proficient in the last 2 years, and
program code 435—Pupil Transportation—ELL Compensatory Instruction for transportation costs
approved as part of compensatory instruction. However, when desegregation monies in the M&O
Fund   are   used   to   pay   for   incremental   or   compensatory   instruction   costs,   districts   should   use
program codes 514—ELL Incremental Costs and 515—ELL Compensatory Instruction.

Suppl ELL General
Continued

Districts may have ELL costs, in funds other than ELL Fund 071 and Compensatory Instruction
Fund 072, that are beyond the incremental costs necessary to implement an approved ELL model
and that are not considered compensatory instruction by statute. Districts should code these costs
to program code 100—Regular Education. Districts may choose to separately track these costs in
their accounting records using a more detailed program code under 100, such as program code 160.

Summary Page 1 Districts  should report   total  PSD-12 average daily membership for fiscal  years 2019 and 2020
from the ADMS45-2 Report, available on ADE's website. Districts should estimate 2021 current
fiscal year ADM.

Truth in
Taxation

Work Sheet

General In accordance with A.R.S. §15-905.01, a district must hold a truth in taxation hearing on
or before the adoption of the expenditure budget if the district budgets an amount that is
higher than the truth in taxation base limit, levies any amount for adjacent ways pursuant
to A.R.S. §15‑995, or levies any amount for liabilities in excess of the budget pursuant to
A.R.S. §15‑907.

Page Reference Instructions
Revision

Instructions



Rev. 5/20 Arizona Department of Education and Auditor General Page 40 of 47

Truth in
Taxation

Work Sheet

General
Continued

All districts must complete the Truth in Taxation Work Sheet to calculate the district’s truth in
taxation base limit, to determine if a hearing is required, and to report the portion of the FY 2021
primary   property   tax   rate   related   to   each   of   the   truth   in   taxation   expenditure   categories.
Information   from   this  Work  Sheet   is   provided   to   the  Department   of  Revenue,   Property  Tax
Oversight Commission. If an amount on line 11, 12, or 13 is greater than zero, the district must
publish a truth in taxation hearing notice and hold a hearing. The amounts calculated on lines A,
B.2, and C.2 of the Work Sheet should be used, where indicated, on the sample truth in taxation
hearing notice.  Districts  must submit the completed Work Sheet to ADE as part  of the budget
package and must notify ADE of any subsequent changes to the truth in taxation base limit. If a
truth in taxation hearing is held, the Work Sheet must also be made available to the general public
at   the   hearing.   See   Review,   Submission,   and   Publication   Instructions   issued   with   the   2021
expenditure budget forms and A.R.S. §15-905.01 for further requirements.

Truth in
Taxation

Work Sheet

General
Continued

The truth in taxation work sheet and notice do not need to be completed for budget revisions. The
impact of any revisions should be included in the following year’s truth in taxation calculation.

Truth in
Taxation

Work Sheet

Line 1 The prior year TNT Base Limit reported on line 1 is the total of the Adjusted FY 2020 TNT Base
Limit and the 2020 Excess over TNT Limit.  This calculation assumes that the district properly
noticed any required TNT Hearing in 2020. If the district reported an amount on the Excess over
Truth   in  Taxation  Limit   line   in  2020  but  did  not  provide   the   required  notification  of   a  TNT
hearing, the 2020 Excess over TNT Limit amount should not be added here.

Truth in
Taxation

Work Sheet

Line 2 Use this  line to reduce the TNT Base limit  (line 1) for programs that   the district   is  no longer
eligible to budget for. Districts that are no longer eligible to budget for any of the programs on
lines 4 through 7, or if the expenditures for those programs will be made only in the Impact Aid
Fund, should have a TNT base limit of zero after deducting amounts for discontinued programs on
this line.

Truth in
Taxation

Work Sheet

Line 8.a Use actual expenditures to date plus estimated amounts for the remainder of FY 2020.

Page Reference Instructions
Revision

Instructions



Rev. 5/20 Arizona Department of Education and Auditor General Page 41 of 47

Data Entry General Districts should enter their CTD number and select the budget version on the Cover page prior to
completing the Data Entry page. Formulas included on the Calculations and APOR55 pages will
pull the data from the Data Entry and the Cover pages to calculate the amounts required for pages
7 and 8.

Data Entry General The same data used by school districts to complete the budget work sheets prior to FY 2020 is
entered on the Data Entry page and used in the Calculations and APOR55 pages.

Districts should complete the applicable portions of the Data Entry tab before completing the
Budget forms. To ensure that the district’s data can be properly processed by ADE, formulas
should not be changed without specific instructions from either the Arizona Auditor General's
Accountability Services Division or ADE, School Finance.

Data Entry Unweighted
Student Count

Line 1

FY 2019 ADM is used to calculate the district's FY 2021 District Additional Assistance (DAA)
growth factor, if any.

Obtain   the   total   ADM   amount   from   the   most   recent   ADE   report   “Basic   Calculations   for
Equalization Assistance,” APOR 55-1, available on ADE's website.

Data Entry Unweighted
Student Count

Line 2

Prior Year ADM
FY   2020   100th-day  ADM   is   used   for   all   districts   in   the   calculation   of   District   Additional
Assistance (DAA).

Obtain total 100th-day ADM for PSD, K-8, and 9-12, including AOI students, from ADE report
“2019-2020 Recalculated ADM State Aid Report,” ADMS46-1, available on ADE's website.

For common school districts not within a high school district (Type 03), the 9-12 column for this
line should include only those students in grades 9-12 actually taught by the Type 03 district, if
any.

Budget Revision

Districts should update amounts on this line to reflect 2020 100th-day ADM as reported on ADE
report "2019-2020 Recalculated ADM State Aid Report," ADMS46-1.

Yes

Data Entry Unweighted
Student Count

Lines 3, 4, and 5

Current Year ADM
Current year ADM amounts are used to calculate the group A weighted student count and the
weighted student count for the BSL calculation on the APOR55 page.

For budget adoption, districts should estimate the student counts for Non-AOI, AOI Full-Time and
AOI Part-Time for FY 2021. There are no ADE reports available to refer to at the time of budget
adoption for these counts.

For common school districts not within a high school district (Type 03), the 9-12 column for this
line should include only those students in grades 9-12 that will be taught by the Type 03 district, if
any.

Budget Revision

Districts should update amounts on these lines to reflect 2021 100th-day ADM as reported on ADE
report “2020-2021 Recalculated ADM State Aid Report,” ADMS46-1, available on ADE's
website.

Yes
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Data Entry Student Count
by Category

Lines 7 through
20

For budget adoption, districts should estimate the FY 2021 student count for these lines.

Budget Revision

After the 100th-day in session, student counts to determine the Add-On weighted student counts
should be obtained from the following ADE reports:

K-3 Student Counts for both the K-3 & K-3 Reading support level weights
“Summary Adjusted ADM Report,” ADM20

ELL
“English Language Learner Average Daily Membership," ELL20

Children with Disabilities
“Special Education Program Summary ADM Report,” SPED20

Yes

Data Entry Student Count
by Category

Line 7

In accordance with A.R.S. §15-943, use these lines for the K-3 Reading support level weight.

A.R.S. §15-211 requires districts   to submit  a plan for  improving the reading proficiency of  its
pupils in Kindergarten programs and grades 1-3 to ADE by October 1 each year.  This plan is
required to include a budget for the use of the monies generated by the K-3 and K-3 Reading
support level weights. Additionally, districts are required to use the monies generated by the K-3
Reading   support   level  weight  ONLY   on   instructional   purposes   intended   to   improve   reading
proficiency for pupils in Kindergarten programs and grades 1-3 with particular emphasis on pupils
in Kindergarten programs and grades 1 and 2.

K-3 Reading weight  will  only be  included  in  the district's  APOR55-1 and BUDG25 after   the
district's K-3 Reading Program Plan is approved by the State Board of Education.

To   facilitate   budgeting   for   the  monies   generated   by   the  K-3   and  K-3  Reading   support   level
weights, the portion of the district's base support level (BSL) that is generated by the K-3 and K-3
Reading support level weights is calculated and shown on line 1 in the Other Information section
of the Calculations tab.

Questions concerning the K-3 Reading plan requirement and approval status should be directed to
ADE's Move on When Reading section at the link below:

http://www.azed.gov/mowr/
Data Entry Student Count

by Category
Line 9

ELL (English Learners)

Data Entry Student Count
by Category

Line 10

HI (Hearing Impairment)

Data Entry Student Count
by Category

Line 11

MD -  R (Multiple  Disabilities   -  Resource),  A -  R (Autism -  Resource),  and SID -  R (Severe
Intellectual Disability - Resource)

Data Entry Student Count
by Category

Line 12

MD - SC (Multiple Disabilities - Self-contained), A - SC (Autism - Self-contained), and SID - SC
(Severe Intellectual Disability - Self-contained)

Data Entry Student Count
by Category

Line 13

MD - SSI (Multiple Disabilities Severe Sensory Impairment)

Data Entry Student Count
by Category

Line 14

OI -R (Orthopedic Impairment - Resource)

Data Entry Student Count
by Category

Line 15

OI - SC (Orthopedic Impairment - Self Contained)
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Data Entry Student Count
by Category

Line 16

P - SD (Preschool - Severe Delay)

Data Entry Student Count
by Category

Line 17

DD   (Developmental   Delay   for   children   in   kindergarten   through   age   10),   ED   (Emotional
Disability),   MIID   (Mild   Intellectual   Disability),   SLD   (Specific   Learning    Disability),   SLI
(Speech/Language Impairment for K-12), and OHI (Other Health Impairments)

Data Entry Student Count
by Category

Line 18

ED - P (Emotional Delay - Private)

Data Entry Student Count
by Category

Line 19

MOID (Moderate Intellectual Disability)

Data Entry Student Count
by Category

Line 20

VI (Visual Impairment)

Data Entry Adjustments to
BSL/BRCL

Line 1

Districts  with  grades  designated as  small   isolated  districts  by  the  State  Board of  Education  in
accordance with A.R.S. §15-901 should mark the appropriate check box(es) on this line to activate
the increase for small isolated districts in the calculation of the Group A support level weight.
Districts that have all grade levels designated as small isolated by the State Board of Education
should mark both check boxes.

Data Entry Adjustments to
BSL/BRCL

Line 2

Districts approved by the State Board of Education to receive additional monies for teacher
compensation in accordance with A.R.S. §15-952 should use the check box on this line to activate
the increase for the calculation of the BSL/BRCL.

Data Entry Adjustments to
BSL/BRCL

Line 3

In accordance with A.R.S. §15-902.04, school districts electing to provide 200 days of instruction
during FY 2021 must receive approval from ADE prior to June 1, 2020. These districts should use
the check box on this line to activate the increase for the calculation of the BSL/BRCL and the
TSL/TRCL.

Please contact the district's ADE School Finance account analyst for specific instructions and the
form to request approval. Please contact ADE's School Finance account analyst team by email for
specific instructions at the link below.

SFAnalystTeam@azed.gov
Data Entry Adjustments to

BSL/BRCL
Line 4

As districts mark the proper check boxes on lines 1 through 3 above, the Adjusted FY 2021 Base
Level Amount will automatically update to the proper amount to be used on page 4 of the APOR55
tab.

Data Entry Adjustments to
BSL/BRCL

Line 5

Use the FY 2020 “Teacher Experience Index (TEI),” SDER 96, available on ADE’s website at the
link below. Districts should print a copy or save an electronic copy for their records.

www.ade.az.gov/sder/publicreports.asp
Data Entry Adjustments to

BSL/BRCL
Line 6

A.R.S. §15-914.F allows districts to increase the BSL if financial and compliance audit costs will
be incurred for the budget year. Enter the non-federal FY 2019 audit expenditures from all funds
on line 6. Amount entered should agree to the district's FY 2019 AFR.

Do not include costs of consulting or other nonaudit services paid to audit firms (e.g., application
fees paid for submission of district's reports to ASBO and GFOA for certification or for the
preparation of the Meritorious Budget Award application to ASBO).

Data Entry Adjustments to
BSL/BRCL

Line 7

Enter the FY 2019 federal audit expenditures from all funds (should agree to FY 2019 AFR).

Do not include costs of consulting or other nonaudit services paid to audit firms (e.g., application
fees paid for submission of district's reports to ASBO and GFOA for certification or for the
preparation of the Meritorious Budget Award application to ASBO).
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Data Entry Transportation
Lines 1 & 2

Obtain the amounts from the ADE report “Transportation Route Report,” TRAN 55-1, available on
ADE's website.

A common school district not within a high school district must use the approved daily route miles
and eligible students transported, excluding approved daily route miles and eligible students for
high school students attending school in another district and being transported by another district.

Laws 2020, Ch. 47, §1, allows school districts whose FY 2020 approved daily route miles were
lower than its daily route miles for FY 2019 due to the FY 2020 statewide school closure to
calculate the FY 2021 transportation support level (TSL) using the daily route miles from FY
2019. Districts should still enter their FY 2020 approved daily route miles on this line.

The FY 2021 TSL calculation will be made automatically on page 4 of the APOR55 tab, using the
higher of the district’s FY 2019 or FY 2020 daily route miles, for those districts that indicate the
reduction was due to the statewide school closure on the Data Entry tab.

Data Entry Transportation
Lines 3 & 4

Used to increase the transportation support level for the annual expenditure for bus tokens and
passes for students who qualify as eligible students as defined by A.R.S. §15-901. Enter the
FY 2019 annual expenditures for bus tokens and passes from the ADE report “Transportation
Route Report,” TRAN 55-1, available on ADE's website.

Data Entry Transportation
Line 5

The Extended School Year Route Miles for Pupils with Disabilities are obtained from the ADE
report “Transportation Route Report,” TRAN 55-1, available on ADE's website.

Data Entry Other
Information

Line 1

Enter any amount approved by the State Board of Education for a Capital Transportation
Adjustment. Districts are eligible to receive a Capital Transportation Adjustment for the purchase
of transportation vehicles if the district:
--Has a student count of fewer than 600 in kindergarten and grades 1-12,
--Transports as eligible students at least one-third of the total student count of the district, and
--Has an approved daily route mileage per eligible student transported of more than 1.0, calculated
in  accordance with A.R.S. §15-945 on page 4 of the APOR55 tab.

Any amount reported on this line will be pulled to the DAA Adjustment line on page 5 of the
APOR55 tab.

Amounts entered on lines 1(a) through 1(c) should agree to the DAA Adjustment amounts reported
on the district's APOR 55-1, p. 5.

Data Entry

APOR55

Other
Information

Line 2

Page 5

Laws 2018, Ch. 285, §27, as amended by Laws 2020, Ch. 49, §6, requires ADE to reduce district
additional assistance (DAA) for school districts with 2020 ADM of 1,100 or more for FY 2021.

For budget adoption, districts with 2020 ADM of 1,100 or more will have the reduction calculated
on page 5 of the APOR55 tab at 16% of the calculated DAA. To override this calculation, districts
may enter amounts on lines 2.a and 2.b. Districts with 2020 ADM of less than 1,100 are exempt
from the reduction and no amounts should be entered on lines 2.a and 2.b. Districts with 2020
ADM close to the 1,100 threshold should contact ADE, School Finance, for additional guidance on
calculating the reduction. The actual amount will  vary and ADE will  notify districts of the
final amounts.

The Governor and the Legislature intend that districts increase the total percentage of classroom
spending   over   the   prior   year's   percentages   in   the   combined   categories   of   instruction,   student
support, and instructional support.

Budget Revision
Districts should enter the actual reduction amounts received from ADE for budget revisions on
lines 2.a and 2.b.

Yes
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Data Entry Other
Information

Line 2
Continued

If the district enters amounts for capital transportation adjustment on lines 1.a through 1.c these
amounts   are   also   included   in   the  DAA Adjustment   line   on   the  APOR55   tab,   page   5.  These
amounts will cause a discrepancy between the DAA Adjustment shown on the APOR55 tab and
the  amount   reported  on  the  District’s  actual  APOR 55-1  report  until   the  capital   transportation
amounts are manually loaded into the APOR system by ADE, which usually occurs in March.

Yes

Data Entry Other
Information

Line 3

Include the amount of any transitional costs that are directly associated with routine formalities
that are necessary as a result of consolidation, such as changing of signs, letterhead, stationery and
similar issues.

Data Entry Other
Information

Line 5

Unified districts (Type 02) with a 9-12 Primary Assessed Valuation that differs from its PSD-8
Primary Assessed Valuation should enter its 9-12 valuation on the AV2 line.

Data Entry Other
Information

Line 8

This line should be left blank for budget adoption. Once the BUDG75 Report is available, districts
may recalculate carryforward amounts for reconciliation to ADE’s BUDG75 Report by filling in
amounts on these lines from that report and zero filling the unexpended budget lines 10(a) through
10(e) below.

Yes

Data Entry Other
Information

Line 9

For budget adoption, M&O actual expenditures should be based upon the FY 2020 actual
expenditures to date plus estimated expenditures for the remainder of  the fiscal year including
encumbrances.

Data Entry Other
Information
Line 10.f

In accordance with A.R.S. §15-920, districts may budget any unexpended budget balance in the
M&O section attributable to the Performance Pay component in its salary schedule from FY 2020
for use in that component in FY 2021. The Performance Pay budget amount is the portion of FY
2020 M&O expenditures budgeted for a performance pay component of the salary schedule shown
on the FY 2020 Budget, page 2. Additionally, the amount calculated on this line, is specifically
exempt from the RCL and should be entered on the Budget, page 7, line 8(g).

Data Entry Other
Information

 Line 12

Districts receiving Impact Aid revenues only:
Include the amount from the most recent FY 2020 designated “Voucher for Impact Aid Section
8003 Payments,” “Total Payments Summary” line not including any section 8005(d)(2)-Late
Applicant 10% Payment Reduction and any section 8007 construction amounts that would be
included in Fund 699—Federal Impact Aid (Construction). Also, include any Section 8002
payments and any prior year Impact Aid payments expected to be received after the FY 2020
encumbrance period and recorded in FY 2021 revenues.

Data Entry Other
Information

 Line 14

Districts receiving Impact Aid revenues only:
Districts that do not levy taxes to cover the difference between the equalization assistance funding
provided through the TSL and the locally funded TRCL, may transfer Impact Aid cash to the
M&O Fund to provide funding for the TSL/TRCL difference. The TSL/TRCL difference is shown
to the right and the amount entered on line 14 should not exceed this amount.

Data Entry Other
Information

 Line 15

Districts receiving Impact Aid revenues only:
This line could include the amount of the qualifying tax levy calculated on APOR 55-1, page 6 for
districts that do not levy taxes.

Data Entry Other
Information

 Line 17

Districts operating under a small school adjustment only:
This section applies to any district that operated under the provisions of the small school
adjustment, in accordance with A.R.S. §15-949(A), and exceeded the allowable student counts in
the current year. Districts may hold an override election as provided in A.R.S. §15-481. Select the
checkbox to calculate the maximum amount the district may budget on Budget, page 7, line 3(a),
subject to an override election. The calculated amount will be displayed in the appropriate section
of the Calculations tab.
For purposes of small school adjustment, the FY 2021 student count is the 2020 ADM. Districts
that activate this checkbox must also complete line 18 below.

Data Entry Other
Information

 Line 18

Districts operating under a small school adjustment only:
Enter the fiscal year that the district exceeded the allowable student counts for the first time as a 4
digit year. For assistance in determining the proper fiscal year to enter on this line districts should
contact ADE, School Finance at SFBudgetTeam@azed.gov.
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Data Entry Type 03 District
Information

Line 2

In accordance with A.R.S. §15-951, Type 03 common school districts may increase their Revenue
Control Limit (RCL) and District Support Level (DSL) for tuition payable for high school students
who attend school in another school district. However, the bond issues (Debt Service) portion of
those costs that are included in the RCL and DSL are limited based on the number of students for
which the resident district pays tuition; the remaining bond issues portion may be used to increase
the General Budget Limit (GBL) on page 7.

Data Entry Type 03 District
Information

Line 2
Continued

This section allows common school districts not within a high school district (Type 03) to budget
the amount of tuition expenditures that will increase the DSL and RCL and the amount that will
increase the GBL, based on the estimated tuition charges provided by the district of attendance.
The estimated tuition for the budget year is to be provided by the District of Attendance by May 1
of the current year.

Budget Revision

The final amounts for all districts must be included on lines 2.f through 2.j. The total tuition
adjustment (difference between lines 2.a though 2.e and lines 2.f through 2.j) will pull
automatically to the calculation of the DSL and RCL.

Final tuition charges will be provided by the District of Attendance by May 1 of the budget year,
and amounts should be adjusted accordingly in lines 2.f through 2.j  before May 15. Lines 2.a
through 2.e should not be revised. (Note: Tuition bill charges may be reported by fund type. This
relates to how the District of Attendance will apply tuition payments received; these are not the
funds that the District of Residence must pay tuition from.)

Districts should not include amounts for expenditures that are to be made from the Impact Aid
Fund.

Yes

Data Entry Type 03 District
Information

Line 3

Common school districts no longer within a high school district due to the unification of the high
school district that pay tuition that includes existing debt service from the former high school
district or that includes the portion of any debt service of the unified school district that pertains to
any construction or renovation of high school facilities should use the check box to properly
calculate the district's debt service limitation on the Calculations page.

Data Entry Accommodation
District

(Type 01)
Information

Line 1

Accommodation districts only:
Accommodation districts that offer instruction in grades 9-12 should mark the check box to
increase the transportation activity support level factor in accordance with A.R.S. §15-945.

Data Entry Accommodation
District

(Type 01)
Information

Line 2

Accommodation districts only:
Only accommodation schools with a student count of more than 125 in grades K-8 or
accommodation schools that offer instruction in grades 9-12 and have a student count of more than
100 in grades 9-12, should complete lines 2 through 4.

The maximum RCL addition that may be authorized by the County School Superintendent is
displayed on Calculations tab, Calculation of M&O Fund Budget Balance Carryforward, line 15.e.
The amount entered on page 7, line 7 cannot exceed this amount.

Calculations General This page uses formulas and the information entered on the Cover and the Data Entry page to
make the calculations that previously had been performed in the budget work sheets prior to FY
2020. Cells highlighted in pink contain a link to the related cell on the Data Entry page.

As no data is entered on this page, all cells are locked and formulas should not be changed without
specific instructions from either the Arizona Auditor General's Accountability Services Division or
ADE, School Finance.
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Calculations Debt Service Per
Pupil Tuition

If the district pays tuition to other districts for greater than 1,000 pupils or if the check box is
activated on Data Entry page, line 3, the actual debt service cost per pupil is shown. (A.R.S. §§15-
824 and 15-448.J)

If the district pays tuition to other districts for 750 or fewer pupils, the lesser of the actual debt
service cost per pupil or $750 is shown. If the district pays tuition to other districts for 1,000 or
fewer but more than 750 pupils, the lesser of the actual debt service cost per pupil or $800 is
shown. (A.R.S. §15-824)

Calculations Debt Service
Tuition Limit

If the district pays tuition to other districts for greater than 1,000 pupils or if the check box is
activated on Data Entry page, line 3, the actual debt service cost per pupil is shown. (A.R.S. §§15-
951.F and 15-448.J)

If the district pays tuition to other districts for 750 or fewer pupils, $150 is shown. If the district
pays tuition to other districts for 1,000 or fewer but more than 750 pupils, $200 is shown. (A.R.S.
§15-951.F)

APOR55 General Amounts entered on the Data Entry page will automatically populate the appropriate fields on the
APOR55 page. Districts should compare and, when necessary, revise budgeted amounts to agree to
the district's APOR 55-1 report, after it is issued by ADE.

APOR55 Page 4, Audit
Service Expense

The amount shown for audit expense may not agree to the District's actual APOR 55-1 report from
ADE until the amount is manually entered by ADE later in the fiscal year.

APOR55 Page 4,
Activity Trip
Level Factors

In accordance with A.R.S. §15-945(B), the support level for academic education, career and
technical education, vocational education, and athletic trips is computed by multiplying the To and
From School Support Level by the appropriate factor from the table below.

                                                           Route miles per eligible student
District type                                   1.0 or less                       More than 1.0
Type 01 w/o HS instruction                0.10                                   0.12
Type 01 w/ HS instruction                  0.15                                   0.18
Type 02                                                0.15                                   0.18
Type 03                                                0.15                                   0.18
Type 04                                                0.10                                   0.12
Type 05                                                0.25                                   0.30
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District: Mammoth/San Manuel Unified School District #8 CTDS: 110208000

This is a notification that the above mentioned School District will be having a public hearing and board meeting to revise its Fiscal Year
2021 Expenditure Budget, as required by A.R.S. §15-905(E)(1).

Meeting Date: 8/11/2020 Time: 6:30 AM

Location:
Street Address: 711 McNab Parkway

Bldg: DISTRICT OFFICE Rm/Ste: GOVERNING BOARD MEETING ROOM
City: SAN MANUEL State: AZ Zip: 85631

A copy of the agenda of the matters to be discussed or decided at the meeting may be obtained by contacting:
Contact Name: MANDY RENTERIA Phone: 520-385-2337
Email Address: renterm@msmusd.org Phone Ext: 1100

The information above is posted on ADE's Web site pursuant to A.R.S. §15-905(C) and is not intended to satisfy Open Meeting Law
requirements under A.R.S. §38-431.02 et seq.

Comments:
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 SUMMARY OF SCHOOL DISTRICT REVISED EXPENDITURE BUDGET CTDS NUMBER 110208000
VERSION Revised #1

I certify that the Budget of Mammoth-San Manuel District, Pianl County for fiscal year 2021 was officially
revised by the Governing Board on August 11 , 2020, and that the complete Revised Expenditure Budget may be reviewed by contacting
Julie Dale-Scott    at the District Office, telephone 520-385-2337 during normal business hours.

President of the Governing Board

1.  Average Daily Membership: Prior Yr. Budget Yr. 4. Average Teacher Salaries (A.R.S. §15-903.E)
2019 ADM 2020 ADM 2021 ADM 1. Average salary of all teachers employed in FY 2021 (budget year) 44,052

Attending 2. Average salary of all teachers employed in FY 2020 (prior year) 41,954
555.861 523.656 523.278 3. Increase in average teacher salary from the prior year 2,098

2.  Tax Rates: Prior FY Est. Budget FY 4. Percentage increase 5%

Primary Rate (equalization formula funding and budget
add-ons not required to be in secondary rate)

6.0739 6.0739
Comments on average salary calculation (Optional):   Each teacher is estimated to receive additional teacher compensation from the Classroom Site Fund.   The Classrom Site Fund dollars were not included in the average teacher salary calculation.

Secondary Rate (voter-approved overrides, bonds, and
Career Technical Education Districts, and desegregation, if
applicable) 0.0500 0.0500
3.  Budgeted expenditures and budget limits  Budgeted

Expenditures Budget Limit

Maintenance & Operation Fund 4,743,690 4,743,690
Classroom Site Fund 384,637 384,637 5. Average salary of all teachers employed in FY 2018 35,502
Unrestricted Capital Outlay Fund 440,631 440,631 6. Total percentage increase in average teacher salary since FY 2018 24%

MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION EXPENDITURES
 % Inc./(Decr.)

Salaries and Benefits Other TOTAL from
Prior FY Budget FY Prior FY Budget FY Prior FY Budget FY Prior FY

100 Regular Education
1,753,114 1,629,050 99,447 99,447 1,852,561 1,728,497 -6.7%   1000 Instruction

   2000 Support Services
170,630 160,630 2,095 2,095 172,725 162,725 -5.8%      2100 Students

      2200 Instructional Staff 66,238 66,238 9,103 9,103 75,341 75,341 0.0%
      2300, 2400, 2500 Administration 571,079 571,079 177,414 177,414 748,493 748,493 0.0%
      2600 Oper./Maint. of Plant 440,589 430,229 627,130 637,490 1,067,719 1,067,719 0.0%
      2900 Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
   3000 Oper. of Noninstructional Services 0 0 22,239 22,239 22,239 22,239 0.0%
610 School-Sponsored Cocurric. Activities 29,500 29,500 0 0 29,500 29,500 0.0%
620 School-Sponsored Athletics 93,211 93,211 11,000 11,000 104,211 104,211 0.0%
630, 700, 800, 900 Other Programs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
   Regular Education Subsection Subtotal 3,124,361 2,979,937 948,428 958,788 4,072,789 3,938,725 -3.3%
200 and 300 Special Education

277,815 308,155 5,707 9,126 283,522 317,281 11.9%   1000 Instruction
   2000 Support Services

106,677 106,677 42,595 42,595 149,272 149,272 0.0%      2100 Students
      2200 Instructional Staff 0 0 300 300 300 300 0.0%
      2300, 2400, 2500 Administration 10,958 10,958 0 0 10,958 10,958 0.0%
      2600 Oper./Maint. of Plant 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
      2900 Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
   3000 Oper. of Noninstructional Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
   Special Education Subsection Subtotal 395,450 425,790 48,602 52,021 444,052 477,811 7.6%
400 Pupil Transportation 191,398 191,398 112,112 112,112 303,510 303,510 0.0%
510 Desegregation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
530 Dropout Prevention Programs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
540 Joint Career and Technical Education

0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%       and Vocational Education Center
550 K-3 Reading Program 21,089 21,089 2,555 2,555 23,644 23,644 0.0%
   TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,732,298 3,618,214 1,111,697 1,125,476 4,843,995 4,743,690 -2.1%

Summ_Page1_StudentCount
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TOTAL EXPENDITURES BY FUND
$ Increase/ % Increase/

Budgeted Expenditures (Decrease) (Decrease)
Fund from from

Prior FY Budget FY  Prior FY Prior FY
Maintenance & Operation 4,843,995 4,743,690 (100,305) -2.1%
Instructional Improvement 184,300 142,395 (41,905) -22.7%
English Language Learners 0 0 0 0.0%
Compensatory Instruction 0 0 0 0.0%
Classroom Site 482,758 384,637 (98,121) -20.3%
Federal Projects 1,207,974 1,139,911 (68,063) -5.6%
State Projects 283,482 283,482 0 0.0%
Unrestricted Capital Outlay 359,069 440,631 81,562 22.7%
New School Facilities 0 0 0 0.0%
Adjacent Ways 0 0 0 0.0%
Debt Service 100 100 0 0.0%
School Plant Fund 82,000 92,000 10,000 12.2%
Auxiliary Operations 67,670 67,670 0 0.0%
Bond Building 0 0 0 0.0%
Food Service 655,730 655,730 0 0.0%
Other 2,500,377 1,506,905 (993,472) -39.7%

M&O FUND SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAMS BY TYPE
Program (A.R.S. §§15-761 and 15-903) Prior FY Budget FY

Total All Disability Classifications 357,521 391,280
Gifted Education 4,695 4,695
Remedial Education 100 100
ELL Incremental Costs 0 0
ELL Compensatory Instruction 0 0
Vocational and Technical Education (non-CTED) 0 0
Career Education (non-CTED) 0 0
Career Technical Education (CTED) 81,736 81,736
             TOTAL 444,052 477,811

PROPOSED STAFFING SUMMARY

Staff Type

Purchased
Services

Personnel FTE Employee FTE Total FTE Staff-Pupil Ratio
Certified --
Superintendent, Principals, Other Administrators 0 2 2 1  to 261.6
Teachers 1 37 38 1  to 13.8
Other 0 1 1 1  to 523.3
        Subtotal 1 40 41 1  to 12.8
Classified --
Managers, Supervisors, Directors 0 7 7 1  to 74.8
Teachers Aides 0 11 11 1  to 47.6
Other 0 39 39 1  to 13.4
        Subtotal 0 57 57 1  to 9.2
                            TOTAL 1 97 98 1  to 5.3

Special Education --
Teacher 0 4 4 1 to 12.0
Staff 0 12 12 1 to 9.0



 
 

Mammoth-San Manuel USD 

COVID-19 Parental Acknowledgment and Disclosure 

 

Each statement below should be read and initialed by either a parent or the child’s guardian. 

Signature by a parent or the child’s guardian is required. 

 

1.  

 
 
 
 

2. 

 

_________ 

 

 

 

 

_________ 

I understand that during this COVID-19 public health emergency, I will 

NOT be permitted to enter the facility/school beyond the designated 

drop-off and pick-up area. I understand that this procedure change is 

for the safety of all persons present at the facility/school and to limit to 

the extent possible everyone’s risk of exposure.  

I understand that it is my responsibility to inform other members of my 

household of the information contained herein. 

3. 

 

 

 

_________ 

 

 

 

I understand that IF there is an emergency requiring me to enter the 

facility beyond the designated drop-off and pick-up area, I MUST wash 

my hands and wear a mask before entering. While in the facility, I will 

practice social distancing and remain 6 feet from all other people, 

except for my own child. 

4. _________ 

 

 

 

 

 

I understand that in order to attend school, my child must be free from 

COVID-19 symptoms. If, during the day, any of the following 

symptoms appear, my child will be separated from the rest of the class 

and moved to a supervised, secure area. I will be contacted, and my 

child MUST be picked up within 1 hour of being notified.  

 

Symptoms include: 

 

 Fever of 100.4 degrees Fahrenheit or higher 

 Chills 

 Shortness of breath or difficulty breathing 

 Fatigue 

 Muscle or body aches 

 Headache  

 New loss of taste or smell 

 Sore throat 

 Congestion or runny nose 

 Nausea or vomiting 

 Diarrhea 

 Any other symptom of illness, whether or not you believe it’s 

related to COVID-19 

 

While the District understands that many of these symptoms can also 

be due to non-COVID-19-related issues, we must proceed with an 

abundance of caution during this public health emergency.  

 



 
 

Symptoms typically appear two to seven days after being infected. 

Your child will need to be symptom-free, without any medication, for 

72 hours before returning to school.  

 

5. _________ I understand that as the parent/guardian, I will need to take my child’s 

temperature prior to coming to school. I understand that, as the 

parent/guardian, I must also conduct daily self-screening of my child 

for symptoms prior to the child arriving at school.  

6. _________ I understand that over the course of the school day, my child’s 

temperature will be taken. 

7.  _________ I understand that my child will be required to wash their hands 

throughout the day using CDC-recommended handwashing procedures. 

8.  _________ I understand that my child must wear a face covering throughout the 

day according to the protocols established by the District.  

9.  _________ I will immediately notify the Site Point of Contact if I become aware 

that my child has had close contact with any individual who has been 

diagnosed with COVID-19. The CDC defines “close contact” as being 

within 6 feet of an infected person for at least 15 minutes starting from 

two days before illness onset (or, for asymptomatic patients, two days 

prior to specimen collection) until the time the patient is isolated.  

10.  _________ The Site/District will continue to follow the guidelines of both the CDC 

and state and local officials. As changes occur, parents and guardians 

will be notified. The Site Point of Contact will contact the Arizona 

Department of Health Services if any staff member or student contracts 

COVID-19 to help make crucial decisions on next steps.  

11. _________ I understand that, while present at school each day, my child will be in 

contact with children and employees who are also at risk of community 

exposure. I understand that no list of restrictions, guidelines, or 

practices will remove the risk of exposure to COVID-19. I understand 

that the members of my family play a crucial role in keeping everyone 

at school safe and reducing the risk of exposure by following the 

practices outlined herein.  

 

 
I, _______________________________________________, certify that I have read, 

understand, and agree to comply with the provisions listed herein.  

 

Child’s Name:  ____________________________________________________________ 

 

DOB:   ____________________________________________________________ 

 

Parent’s Name: ____________________________________________________________ 

 

Parent’s Signature: ____________________________________________________________ 

 

Date:   ____________________________________________________________ 



Dear parents and guardians,  
 
Attached please find a form entitled, COVID-19 Parental Acknowledgement and 
Disclosure. It is important that you read it carefully, sign it, and return it to us before the 
start of school.  
 
At a time when so much misinformation is circulating, we want you to clearly understand 
your responsibilities—and our objectives—when it comes to the safety of your child and 
our teachers, administrators, and staff.  
 
While the form may seem long and detailed, the messages are those you’ve heard 
before:  
 

 You must take your child’s temperature every day before school. (A 
temperature of 100.4 degrees Fahrenheit or higher is considered a fever.) 

 If your child is sick, they must stay home. 

 For safety reasons, parents and guardians will not be allowed on campus 
past the drop-off area unless there is an emergency. 

 If your child comes into contact with someone who may have COVID-19, or 
who tests positive for COVID-19, you must let us know.  
 

The form also confirms the school’s and district’s intent to:  
 

 Monitor students for symptoms that could indicate a coronavirus infection, 
and if they do show symptoms, to call you right away to pick them up and 
take them home. 

 Remain aware of changes in Centers for Disease Control (CDC) guidelines, 
and to follow the guidance of the CDC, the county health department, and 
the Arizona Department of Health Services. 
 

Thank you for being our trusted partner and for helping us stay vigilant against this very 
serious illness.  
 
Sincerely,  



Dear parents and guardians:  
 
The safety and health of your child at school is our top priority.  
 
COVID-19 (also commonly known as coronavirus) is the worst threat to public health in 
the past 100 years. It is highly contagious and continues to spread quickly in Arizona. 
Unfortunately, we’ve seen that even when strict precautions are in place, some people 
still get sick.  
 
Our job is to work with you to help keep children and their educators healthy. We also 
want you to clearly understand the risks and what we’re doing about them, so you can 
make the best decision for your family.  
 
Attached to this letter is a legal document called a waiver. Like many legal papers, it can 
be hard to understand and even a little worrisome. Below I will explain the waiver and 
how it affects you.  
 
Although Mammoth San Manuel USD is taking many steps to protect your child from the 
spread of COVID-19 (as outlined on our website and/or communications provided to 
you), it is impossible to reduce the risk to zero. As an example, a child may contract 
COVID-19 outside of school, show no symptoms at all, and unintentionally infect a 
classmate.  
 
By signing the waiver, you’re agreeing not to make a legal claim against the district if 
your child gets sick. It’s another way of acknowledging that no matter how hard we try, 
we cannot control every environmental variable.  
 
By signing the waiver, you’re also agreeing that when your child leaves home to attend 
class in-person, they are not sick, and especially, that they are not running a fever. You 
are agreeing, too, to keep your child at home if they show any of these symptoms:  
 

 Fever of 100.4F or higher 

 Chills 

 Cough 

 Shortness of breath or difficulty 
breathing 

 Fatigue 

 Muscle or body aches 

 Headache 

 New loss of taste or smell 

 Sore throat 

 Congestion or runny nose 

 Nausea, vomiting, or diarrhea 

 Any other symptom of illness, 
whether or not you believe it’s 
related to COVID-19 

 
Yes, it’s a long list of symptoms, but our hope is that, if everyone does their part, we can 
avoid unnecessary risks at school.  
 
Finally, the waiver means that you are agreeing to keep your child at home if they have 
had a positive COVID-19 test.  
 



We know this is a difficult time, so we’re working hard to make many educational 
options available to you and keep you fully informed. In that spirit, if you have questions 
or need more information, feel free to contact me anytime. I’d be happy to talk things 
through with you.  
 
Thank you in advance for doing your part to make sure every child stays safe and 
healthy.  
 
Sincerely, 



Mammoth-San Manuel School District 

Activity/Athletic 

Participation 2020 
Coach/Volunteer Waiver, Release, and Assumption of Risk Form 

 

I,________________________, am familiar with, and knowingly and voluntarily accept, any and all risks 
associated with instructing/coaching in camps, clinics, conditioning, practices and contests for the 
Mammoth-San Manuel School District (the “District”) at a school campus or any public venue. I 
acknowledge that my participation in this program is wholly voluntary and is not required by the District. 

 
I certify that I am in good health, has no fever, and has no current issues that make it unsafe to 
participate, which may not have a medical professional on staff. I will notify the school will not 

participate if I develop a fever or illness or tests positive for COVID-­‐19. In the event of a medical 

emergency, 911 will be called, and I will be responsible for any and all costs of medical treatment. 

 
I specifically assume all risks and hazards associated with my participation including, but not limited to, 

the risks associated with the novel COVID‐19 virus. I understand that I will be associating with staff 

and children and may contract COVID‐19, and other viruses and diseases, through my participation. 

Although the children and staff may have their temperature taken upon entering the camp, that 

precaution is not nearly adequate to prevent the spread of COVID‐19  given, among  other  things,  the  

relatively  long  incubation  period,  and  the  fact  that  many infected persons are asymptomatic. I 

understand and voluntarily assume the risk that my child may acquire COVID‐19, and that COVID‐19 

may subsequently be transmitted from my child to me, my family and members of my household. 

 
To the fullest extent permitted by law, I hereby agree to waive, release, and discharge any and all 
claims, causes of action, damages, and rights of any kind against the school, the school district, its 
insurers, the district’s governing board, and all of their respective employees, agents, representatives, 
and volunteers (the “Released Parties”) arising from or relating in any way to any damage, injury, 
trauma, illness, loss, unwanted contact, harassment, disability, dismemberment, or death that may 
occur to me, or my household members—whatever the cause—due to my participation. This includes, 
without limitation, any claim arising from the negligence of the Released Parties. 

 
I further agree not to sue the Released Parties, and to defend and indemnify the Released Parties for 
all claims, damages, losses, or expenses, including attorneys’ fees, if a suit is filed concerning an 
injury, illness, or death to me or my household members resulting from participation. 

 
Coach/Volunteer Name (Printed) _____________________________________    

 



Coach/Volunteer Signature ____________________________ Date  _______________ 



Mammoth-San Manuel School District 

Activity/Athletic Participation 

2020 

Parent Waiver, Release, and Assumption of Risk Form 

 

On behalf of myself, my household members and my minor child, ________________________, I 
hereby give permission for my child to participate in camps, clinics, conditioning, practices and 
contests. My child and I are familiar with, and knowingly and voluntarily accept, any and all risks 
associated with attending a school campus or any public venue. I acknowledge that my child’s 
participation in this program is wholly voluntary and is not part of any regular school curriculum. 

 
I certify that my child is in good health, has no fever, and has no current issues that make it unsafe for 
my child to participate, which may not have a medical professional on staff. I will notify the school and 
not send my child to participate if my child develops a fever or illness or tests positive for COVID-19. I 
acknowledge that my child and I are responsible for ensuring that he or she takes any necessary 
medication, and for avoiding any allergies. In the event of a medical emergency, 911 will be called, 
and I will be responsible for any and all costs of medical treatment. 

 
I specifically assume all risks and hazards associated with my child’s participation including, but not 
limited to, the risks associated with the novel COVID-19 virus. I understand that my child will be 
associating with staff and other children and may contract COVID-19, and other viruses and -diseases, 
through my child’s participation. Although the children and staff may have their temperatures taken 
upon entering the camp, that precaution is not nearly adequate to prevent the spread of COVID-19 
given,  among  other  things,  the  relatively  long  incubation  period,  and  the  fact  that  many 
infected persons are asymptomatic. I understand and voluntarily assume the risk that my child may 
acquire COVID-19, and that COVID-19 may subsequently be transmitted from my child to me, my 
family and members of my household. 

 
While instruction and reasonable supervision will be provided, the staff cannot ensure my child’s 
safety. Accidents and injuries happen, and it is impossible to eliminate the risk that my child will suffer 
an injury or illness. These accidents and injuries include, but are not limited to: physical contact with 
other individuals; contact with the ground, surfaces, fixtures, and equipment; strenuous exertions, 
quick movements, and changes of speed, which places stress on the cardiovascular, muscular, and 
skeletal systems.  The specific injury risks vary from (1) minor injuries such as scratches, bruises, and 
sprains, to (2) major injuries such as eye injury or loss of sight, joint injuries, limb injuries, head 
injuries, back injuries, heart attacks, heat stroke and concussions to (3) catastrophic injuries including 
paralysis and death. 

 
To the fullest extent permitted by law, I hereby agree to waive, release, and discharge any and all 
claims, causes of action, damages, and rights of any kind against the school, the school district, its 
insurers, the district’s governing board, and all of their respective employees, agents, representatives, 
and volunteers (the “Released Parties”) arising from or relating in any way to any damage, injury, 
trauma, illness, loss, unwanted contact, harassment, disability, dismemberment, or death that may 
occur to my child, me, or my household members—whatever the cause—due to my child’s 
participation. This includes, without limitation, any claim arising from the negligence of the Released 
Parties. 

 
I further agree not to sue the Released Parties, and to defend and indemnify the Released Parties for 
all claims, damages, losses, or expenses, including attorneys’ fees, if a suit is filed concerning an 
injury, illness, or death to me, my child, or my household members resulting from participation. 

 
Parent/Guardian Name (Printed)   _____________________________________ 

 

Parent/Guardian Signature  ____________________________  Date _______________   
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